TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

g = 5
S

A ama, WAL

Islamabad, the 02" day of May, 2024

$.RO. &34 (1)/2024.- In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997),
NEPRA hereby notifies the Determination of the Authority dated 14™ March, 2024 in the matter
of Petition filed by Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCQO) for Determination of
Supply of Power Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28
in Casc No. NEPRA/TRF-607/IESCO/MY T-Supply/2023.

2. While effecting the Determination, the concerned entities including Central Power
Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the
orders of the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

(Engr. Mazhar Kgbal Ranjha)

Registr
Vsl






Determination of the Authority in the macter of MYT Petition
£nega of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
 (NEPRA)

PETITION NO: NEPRA/TRF-607/TESCO/MY T-Supply/2023

DE'I’ERMINATION OF SUPPLY OF POWER 'IéRIFF PETITION
o FOR |
ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPAI\iY LIMITED (IESCO)
o FbR THE FY 2023-24 — FY 2027-28
|  'UNDER
NEI:;RA TARIFF (STANﬁAR]SS AND PROCEDURE) RULES - 1998

Islamabad
™ Moy 2024
~. ( ’
VJ)‘”’ qr







<9

w2 Determz‘u_gtrbu of the Authority in ,:I’ze matter of M¥YT Perz'q‘on
% of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime
Abbreviations
CpGenCap The? sumfnation of the capac'ity.cos_t- in réspect of afll CpGe‘ncos for a billing
period minus the amount of liquidated damages received during the months
ADB Asian Development Bank
AMI Advance Metering Infrastructure
AMR Automatic Meter Reading
BoD Board of Director
BTS Base Transceiver Station
CAPM Capital Asset Pricing Model
CbP Comimon Delivery Point
COSS Cost of Service Study
CPPA (G) Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited
CTBCM Competitive Trading Bilateral Contract Market
T CWIP - Closing Work in Progress
DIIP Distribution Company Integrated Investment Plan
DISCO Distribution Company
DM Distribution Margin
DOP Distribution of Power
ELR Energy Loss Reduction
ERC Energy Regulatory Commission
ERP Enterprise resource planning
FCA Fuel Charges Adjustment
FY Financial Year
GIS Geographical Information System
GOP Government of Pakistan
GWh Giga Watt Hours
HHU Hand Held Unit
HT/LT High Tension/Low Tension mb&
HSD High Speed Diesel AT NG
1IGTDP? Integrated Generation Transmission and Distribution Plan ;muj( m:N; iE:n
[ESCO Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited %\w ity
KIBOR Karachi Inter Bank Offer Rates %'E&“ﬁfbg
pdin C =
2| Page s g 7



-, Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
< Mo of [ESCO for Supply of Power Taritf under the MYT Regime
KSE Karachi Stock Exchange
KV Kilo Volt
kW Kilo Watt
kWh Kilo Watt Hour
LPC Late Payment Charges
MDI Maximum Demand Indicator
MMBTU One million British Thermal Units
MoWP Ministry of Water and Power
MVA Mega Volt Amp
MW Mega Watt
NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
NOC Network Operation Centre
NTDC National Transmission & Despatch Company
O&M Operation and Maintenance
OGRA Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority
PEPCO Pakistan Electric Power Company
GEPCO Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited
PDETP Power Distribution Enhancement Investment Program
PDP Power Distribution Program
PPA Power Pu;chase Agreement
PPAA Power Procurement Agency Agreement
PPP Power Purchase Price
PYA Prior Year Adjustment
R&M. Repair and Maintenance
RAB Regulatory Asset Base
RE Rural Electrification m
RFO Residual Fuel Oil é% W
RLNG Re-gasified Liquefied Natural Gas E}" NEPRA )
RoE Return on Equity X:_}-\AUTHOR!T‘{
RORB Return on Rate Base @M
ROR Rate of Return PRI
\f‘v\ﬁ‘”’j C&
Jlirawe

)

3/57)

AT
1y 10

W



—r Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
Hﬂiﬁ‘} of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

. T ab0F

SBP State Bank of Pakistan

SOT Schedule of Tariff B

STG Secondary Transmission Grid

SYT Single Year Tariff

T&D Transmission and Distribution

TFC Term Finance Certificate

TOU Time of Use

TOR Term of Reference

TPM Transfer Price Mechanism

USCF The fixed charge part of the Use of System Charges in Rs./kW/Ménth
UOosC Use of System Charges

WACC Weighted average cost of capital

WAPDA Water and Power Development Authority
XWDISCO | Ex-WAPDA Distribution Company

4]Page



¥ - Determination of the Authority in tife matter of MYT Petition
’f@m& of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime .

C |

DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF PETITI&)N FILED BY
ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (IESCO) FOR DETERMINATION
OF SUPPLY OF POWER TARIFF UNDER MYT REGIME FOR THE FY 2023-24 TO FY 2027-
28

CASE NO. NEPRA/TRF¥-607/IESCO/MYT-Supply /2023

PETITIONER

IESCO Headquarters, Street No.40, G-7/4 Islamabad

INTERVENER
NIL

COMMENTATOR
NIL

REPRESENTATION

Chief Executive Officer and along-with its Technical and Financial team

/5



= Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
fmmg of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime
[ge

1. Background

1.1 The amendments in the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric
Power Act, 1997 was passed by the National Assembly on 15% March, 2018, which was
published in the official Gazette on 30% April 2018 (the “Amendment Act”), resulting in
restructuring of the energy sector. One of the fundamental changes as per the amendment
Act is the introduction of a competitive retail energy sector, wherein, supply function has
been segregated from the distribution license.

1.2 Asper the amended Act, function of sale of electric power traditionally being performed by
the Distribution Licensees has been amended under Section 21(2)(a), whereby ‘sale’ of

electric power has been removed from the scope of ‘Distribution Licensee’ and transferred
to ‘Supply Licensee’.

1.3 The Section 23(E) of the Act, provides NEPRA with the powers to grant Electric Power
Supply License for the supply of electric power. Section 23E(1), however, provided that the
holder of a distribution license on the date of coming into effect of the Amendment Act,
shall be deemed to hold a license for supply of electric power under this section for a period
of five years from such date. Thus, all existing Distribution Licensees were deemed to have
Power Supplier Licenses, to ensure distribution licensees earlier performing both the sale
and wire functions, can continue to do so. Subsequently, the Authority vide order dated
06.04.2023, granted distribution license to IESCQ on a non-exclusive basis for a period of 20
years till April 2043. Similarly, the Petitioner has also been granted, Electric Power Supply
License as a Supplier of Last Resort (SoLR) for the supply of electric power within its Service

Territory on a non-discriminatory and non-exclusive basis, for a period of 20 years till April
2043 vide order of the Authority dated 21.12.2023.

1.4 In view thereof, Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCO), hereinafter called
~ “the Petitioner”, being a Distribution as well as a Supplier of Last Resort (ScLR) filed separate
tariff petitions for the determination of its Distribution and Supply of Electric Power Tariff
under the MYT Regime for a period of five years i.e. from FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28, in

terms of Rule 3 (1} of Tariff Standards & Procedure Rules-1998 (hereinafter referred as
“Rules”).

1.5  The Petitioner, inter alia, has requested. for a distribution cost for the five years period as
detailed below;

{Description [f0ie | ]Fy2023-24{FY 2024-25] Fv 202526 Fy 2026-27] FY 2027-28
Requested
Units Purchases GWh 13,749 14,555 15,327 16,199 17,121
T&D Losses % 7.31% 7.31% 7.20% 7.28% 7.26%
Units to be Sold GWh 12,744 13,492 14,208 15,020 15,878
Power Purchase Cost Min Rs. 283,882 | 319,521 | 357,866 | 402,487 | 452,328
o&M Mh Rs. 3,100 3,514 3,988 4,532 5,159
Other Income Min Rs. G249} 3306 (3373 (G440 (3509
Supply Margin M Rs. 4323 4,866 5,450 6,129 6,388

iPrior Year Adjusiments M Rs. 73,478

Total Reverme Requirement

. Win Rs. 361,541 324,395 363,931 409,708 460,366
of Supply Business

iNet Average Sale Rate ‘ Rs./kKWh 28.37 24.06 25.61 27.28 29.063

_ : S Ny Ql
6i{Page
§/5




2.2

- BTN
TfPage

Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Perition

N
i?% m} of IESCO for Supply of Power Tarff under the MYT Regime

R

Proceedings

In terms of rule 4 of the Tariff standard and Procedure Rules, 1998 (hereinafter referred to
as “Rules”), the petition was admitted by the Authority, However, considering the fact that
the Supply license of the Petitioner as a deemed supplier was valid only till April 2023, the
Authority decided to deliberate the term of the MYT period as a separate issue during the
hearing. Since the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the consumer end
tariff, therefore, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the
concerned and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter.

Hearing in the matter was scheduled on August 09, 2023, for which notice of admission /
hearing along-with the title and brief description of the petition was published in
newspapers on July 26, 2023 and also uploaded on NEPRA website; Individual notices were
also issued to stakeholders/ interested parties.

Issues of Hearing:

For the purpose of hearing, and based on the pleadings, following issues were framed to be
considered during the hearing and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and
arguments;

i.  Whether the request of Petitioner to allow MYT for a period of five years is justified?

ii.  Whether IESCO has deposited the required amount in the Post Retirement Benefit
fund in line with the amount allowed by the Authority in previous MYT?

iii. IESCO to present its Power Purchases Price (Energy & Cost) for the FY 2023-24,
keeping in view the Section 32 of NEPRA Act and NEPRA Power Procurement
Regulations?

iv. Whether the requested O&M cost, Supply Margin and other Income is justified?

v. What should be the adjustment mechanisms during the MYT? Whether there
should any efficiency factor (X Factor)?

vi.  Whether the request of the Petitioner for Z Factor for extra ordinary events is
justified?

vii. Whether the salaries, allowance and post-retirement benefits shall linked with GoP
increase or otherwise?

viii. Whether the requested PYA, is justified?

ix. Whether the existing Tariff Terms and Conditions needs to be modified (including
the request of Cold Storage to charge "B Industrial Supply” Category tariff instead of
‘A-2 Commercial" category tariff), and keeping in view the amendments in
Consumer Service Manual or otherwise?

x.  Whether the existing fixed charges applicable to different consumer categories needs
to be revised and requires any changes in mechanism for charging of such charges
based on Actual MDI or Sanction Load or otherwise? Whethier there should any Fixed
Charges on consumer’s categories who are currently not paying any fixed charges?

xi.  Whether the concerns raised by the intervener/ commentator if any are justifie

xil.  Any orher issue that may come up during or after the hearing?

)




r. Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
%HM'?,; - = of [ESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

! 4, Filing Of Objections/ Comments

4.1 Comments/replies and filing of Intervention Réciuest (IR), if any, were desired from the

interested person/ party within 7 days of the publication of notice of admission in terms of
Rule 6, 7 & 8 of the Rules.

4.2  During the hearing, the Petitioner was represented by its Chief Executive Officer along-
with its technical and financial teams; On the basis of pleadings, evidence/record produced
and arguments raised during the hearing, issue-wise findings are given as under;

5. Whether the request of Petitioner to allow MYT for a period of five years is justified?

5.1 The Authority noted that the Petitioner has filed its MYT Petition for a period of five years
ie FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28, however, the Supply license of the Petitioner is valid only

till April 2023. In view thereof, the Authority decided to deliberate the matter during the
hearing.

5.2 The Petitioner submitted that under Section 7 read with 21 and 23-F, it has to file the request
in accordance with the Section 31 of the Act and Rule 3(1) of NEPRA Tariff Standards and
Procedure Rules 1998. The Petitioner also submitted that the MYT Petition for the FY 2023-
24 to FY 2027-28 is filed as per NEPRA Guidelines issued vide SRO dated 16.01.2015, It also
stated that the Authority directed TESCO to file MYT Tariff Petition for next five year i.e.
FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 vide decision in the matter of adjustment/ Indexation of tariff for the
FY 2021-22 under MYT regime as per applicable guidelines, rules and procedures. The
Petitioner during the hearing submitted that its 5 years Investment Plan has already
approved by the Authority and in line with approved investment plan, tariff control period
of 05 years is requested to be considered. Regarding Supply License LESCO submitted that
application for supply License has already been filed before the Authority for consideration,
therefore, for supply activity, tariff for 05 year may also be granted.

5.3  The Authority, observed that at the time of filing of the Petition, the Petitioner's Supply
license as a deemed supplier was valid only till April 2023. However, subsequently the
Authority vide order dated 21.12.2023, allowed the Petitioner Electric Power Supply
License as a Supplier of Last Resort (SoLR) for supply of electric power within its Service
Territory on a non-discriminatory and non-exclusive basis, for a period of 20 years till April
2043. Further, the Authority also approved the investment of the Petitioner for a period of
five (05) years i.e. from FY 2023-24 uill FY 2027-28. In view thereof, the Authority has
decided to approve the tariff request of the Petitioner under the MYT tariff regime for a
control period of five year i.e. from FY 2023-24 till FY 2027-28. The terms & conditions,
given by the Authority, in the Distribution and SoLR license, as modified from time to time,
of the Petitioner would be applicable during the MYT control period.

1ESCQ to present its Power Purchases Price (Energy & Cost) for the FY 2023-24, keeping in
view the Section 32 of NEPRA Act and NYPRA Power Procurement Regulations?

6.1 Regarding Power Purchase Price the Petitioner submitted as under;

The Company is paying to CPPA-G (or on behalf of CPPA-G) Power Purchase Price
(PPP) for the electricity it procures, including a transmission charge for transporting
electricity across the transmission network owned and operated by NTDCL and
PMLTC along with the Market Operator Fee (MoF) of CPPA-G. The total cost of
power comprises generation and transmission cost elements. The generation price

e
3/



NS

. N 0 Determination of the Authority fn the matter of MYT Petition
»;# M 2 of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

3

Yaee

consists of a Capacity Purchase Price (CPP) and Energy Purchase Price (EPP)
including variable O&M. EPP is computed on the basis of average energy purchase
price of IPPs, Hydel, Nuclear and other sources of generation across the country. The
UGSC & MoF is being charged accordingly to NTDCL & CPPA-G tariff determined
by NEPRA.

v This PPP is transferred to IESCO according to the Transfer Price Mechanism (TPM)
subject to adjustments and passed on to the end consumers. Total purchase starts at
13,749 GWh which is assumed to grow at a CAGR of 5.64%. The PPP for the five-year
Control period has been taken on the basis of actual data available for the current
financial year. The purchase cost is calculated as the number of units of energy
purchased times the PPP rate.

v' It is pertinent to mention here that the Authority has granted licenses to Captive
Power Plants / Small Power Producers and Solar PV companies in IESCO’s territory.
These companies are involved in the sale of energy to BPCs while net metering is also
increasing leading to the capacity being maintained while the energy is reducing.
Therefore, the Authority should issue higher tariff for such categories of consumers so
that the capacity component may be fully recovered from the consumers.

v The Petitioner regarding Power Purchases provided following details;

Description 1 rya2s4 | Fyas [ Fya26 [ Fy o7 Jry2s |
Purchases {GWh) 13,749 14,556 15,327 16,199 17,121
Sales (GWh) 12,744] 13,492 14,208f 15,020] 15,878
T&D Losses (%) 7.31%) 7.31%) 7.30%j) 7.28%] 7.26%
Energy Transfer Charge 143,415 163,980] 186,479 212,855{ 242,962
Capacity Transfer Charge 123,959] 137,571] 151,920f 168,457 186,384
Transmission Charge 16,507 17,9701 19,467} 21,175 22,982
Power Purchase Price 283,882; 319,521 357,886] 402,487 452,328
Power Purchase Price Rs./k'Wh 22.28 23.68 25.19 26.8 28.49

The Petitioner also submitted that the total purchase starts at 13,749 GWh which is assumed
to grow at a CAGR of 5.64%. The FPP for the five-year Control period has been taken on
the basis of actual data available for the current financial year. The purchase cost is
calculated as the number of units of energy purchased times the PPP rate. It also stated that
the Authority has granted licenses to Captive Power Plants / Small Power Producers and
Solar PV companies in [ESCO’s territory. These companies are involved in the sale of energy
to BPCs while net metering is also increasing leading to the capacity being maintained while
the energy is reducing. Therefore, the Authority should issue higher tariff for such
categories of consumers so that the capacity component may be fully recovered from the
consumers. In addition to the above, the Petitioner requested to allow IESCO for adjustment
as pass through items, any charges related to System Operator Services, Special Purpose
Agent (SPA), Market Operator (MO) Services, Metering Service Provider (MSP) Services
and any other charges as deterrnined by the Authority that may arise due to advent of

CTBCM. SOOMER R o
£ e e Q

2
(e
b MEPRA
& —\ AUTHORITY



- Derermination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
%ﬂmﬁ of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime
6.3 The Authority noted that PPP is major component of the consumer-end tariff, which

10.

10.1

10.2

accounts for around 90% of total consumer-end tariff. The Authority while rebasing of
consumer-end tariff for the FY 2023-24, determined PPP for all XWDISCOs including the
Petitioner, vide decision dated 14.07.2023. The Federal Government notified the
determined PPP references for the FY 2023-24, vide SRO dated 26.07.2023, from July 2023.
Accordingly, from July 2023 onward, all the monthly FCAs & quarterly adjustments are
being allowed based on the notified PPP references for the FY 2023-24.

In view thereof, the Authority has decided that the PPP of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-
24, already notified vide SRO 26.07.2023, shall be included as part of the overall Revenue
requirement of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24.

Whetber the requested O&M cost, Supply Margin and other income is justified?

Whether the salaries, allowance and post-retirement benefits shall be lipked with GoP
increase or otherwise?

Whether TESCO has deposited the required amount in the Post Retirement Benefit fund in

line with the amount allowed by the Authority in previous MYT?

The Petitioner requested the following Power Purchase, O&M costs, Supply Margin and
PYA in its tariff peutlon for its Supply of Power Function;

Y 2003024 FY A

Requested

Units Purchases GWh 13,749 14,556 15,327 16,199 17,121
T&D Losses % 7.31% 7.31% 7.30% 7.28% 7.26%
Units to be Sold GWh 12,744 13,492 14,208 15,020 15,878
O&M : Min Rs. 3,100 3,514 3,988 4,532 5,159
Other Income Min Rs. (3242)  (3306)  (3373)  (3440)  (3509)
Supply Margin Min Rs. 4,323 4,866 5,450 6,129 6,888
The Petitioner submitted the following break-up of its O&M costs;
Operating and Maintenance Costs (SOP)
Description FY 24 FY 25 ¥Y 26 FY 27 FY 28
Salaries, Wages/Other Benefits | 1,669 1,842 | 2,032 2,242 2,475
Post-Retirement Benefits 681 818 981 | 1,177 | 1413
Admin Expernses 502 580.22 | 669.73 | 773.05 | 892.31
Repair & Maintenance 6.32 7.3 8.42 9.72 11.22
Travelling 40.2 46.41 53.57 61.83 71.37
Transportation 10.11 11.67 13.47 15.55 17.95
Management Fee 107 112.35 117.97 123.86 130.06
Miscelancous Expenses 83.96 96.91 111.86 129.12 149.04
Total 3,100 3,514 3,988 4,532 5,159

The Petitioner provided the following justification regarding amount requested under each
head of account;

.1 The O&M cost has been segregated.into Employees Related Cost (ERC) comprising
<V Salaries, Wages, Post-Retirement Benefits and Non-Employees Related Cost (NERC)
including Repair & Maintenance, Transportation & Conveyance, Regulatory

SNAENAN

\—

I6/<)



"y “&a"

}

{
b

S I A

Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
of [ESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

10.3.2

103.3

10.3.4

10.3.5

Ll

Licensing Fee, Stationery and all other O&M expenses. As IESCO is presently
following the National Pay Scales of the Federal Government, the same has been
assumed for the tariff control period, therefore, any increase in Pay & Allowances of
employees and post-retirement benefits shall directly be passed through to the
beneficiaries (active and retired employees).

Plan for Replacement Hiring: IESCO has planned for induction of 5,998 number of
employees during the tariff Control period against existing yardstick. [ESCO wishes
to highlight that the Company’s sanctioned staff strength is 19,440 against which the
current head count of the company is 11,670, It is submitted that such a significant
shortage affects overall performance of the Company. Therefore, following its
existing yard stick and sanctioned strength of WAPDA, the Company’s replacement
hiring plan of 5,258 personnel for FY 2023-24 may please be allowed along with
proposed hiring plan for FY 2024-25 to FY 2027-28 in different cadres of BPS-1 to
BPS-20. All new divisions, sub-divisions and other proposed organizational
restructuring including each hiring will be made with BOD approval.

Pursuant to the approval of Bod IESCO to fill the 2,958 No. vacancies of 26 No.
different categories. In the meanwhile, Ministry of Energy (Power Division) has
frozen the recruitment process vide letter dated 28-05-2022. In September, 2022,
Ministry of Energy (Power Division) allowed recruitment of SDO & RO vide letter
dated 23-09-2022 and the posts (48 No. SDO & 15 No RO) were advertised on 01-10-
2022 and written test was conducted by the 3rd party on 11-12-2022. In the
meanwhile, recommendation/directions from Special Committee on the Affected
Employees under the chairmanship of Mr. Qadir khan Mandokhel MNA have been
received and issued the directions to IESCO that no further recruitment shall be made
until the implementation of recommendation of the committee.

The Petitioner submitted the following details in terms of manpower;

IESCO Man Power Statistics ( as of January 2023)
Sanction Working Vacant  %age

Officer 573 372 201 65%
Official 18,867 11,298 7,569 60%
Totai 19,440 11,670 7,770 60%
’:Ié;v MP Scale Repular Contract DW Deputaion Total
Officers

Techmeri 1 198 78 0 15 292

Noue Terhneal 0 76 3 i} i 30
Sub-Total 1 274 81 ¢ 16 372
Official

Techeal 0 4,604 T84 20 10 7,478

Nun- Technical 0 3,372 136 92 13 3,820
Sub-Total 0 9,976 1,120 179 23 11,298

‘ot 1 10,250 L1290 179 39 11,670

The Petitioner during the hearing provided following justification for creation of new
divisions/ sub-divisions and new hiring;




v 9, Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition

. $nopa ‘of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime
s
1 4
] ustification of the New Divirions/ Sub-Divislons necessiteting New Hirlng
Constners (Nos.) 3,663,331
Sub-divisiors as per rdsnck avg. 18,000 consumiers/ sub- dlvsbn 205
Existing umber of Operatons Sub-Divisiors 125.
Non Activaced Sub Divisions 1l
Differeice 80
Proposed rew sub-Divisions 2
Cishinn Available for Addiiona] Sub Bivisions 78
Breakup of New Hiring “
No. of seats where BoD 2pproved recskmene 2.95_8_]
No. of seats required for Non-Activated 11 Nos. Sub Divisloms 942
Nu of seats for new Diveibes / CSO Offices & Grid Stavions et 1.054
ihg against vetiring seaff during 2023-24 31l
TOTAL 5,265

10.3.6 It further submitted that currently around 3.6 million number of consumes are being
catered /managed by 11,522 numbers of employees which is 419 less than the current
sanctioned strength and resultantly IESCO is facing issues those can be addressed,
including issues of;

Consumer resentment

Delay in resolution of complaints
Less Recovery

High line losses

Redressal of Complaints
Maintenance Issues
Compromised Customer Services

AN NN

10.3.7 Post-Retirement Benefits: The post-retirement benefits include expenses related to
pension, medical, free supply, and gratuity/ leave encashment. The Petitioner
submitted that it may be allowed gross provisions for the staff retirement benefits as
per independent Actuaries Reports in Tariff, enabling the Company to transfer net
amount after payment of actual liabilities of the retired pensioners into the Post-
Retirement Benefits Fund aiready established. It further stated that the Company
fully understands its legal obligation to record and pay these liabilities. Since the
unbundling of WAPDA, the Company has been making timely payments to all its
retired employees. Keeping in view the above, the gross Post Retirement Benefits
have been projected for 2022-23 on the basis of last actuarial Valuation Report and

other available information with estimated average 10% increase for FY 2023-24 till
FY 2027-28.

10.3.8 The Petitioner requested to allow the gross amount of retirement benefits in tariff for

the tariff control period subject to adjustment on the basis of actual contribution in
the fund.

10.3.9 Other Operaring Fxpenses: All other expenses are increased by CPI-X during the
entire tariff control period including Repair & Maintenance.

10.3.10 Repair & Maintenance: The repair & maintenance cost shall enable the company to
ensure smooth and efficient functioning of the transmission and distribution system
in operation. Moreover, it shall contribute to the benefit of the consumers at large by
2\ \ reducing power outages, systemn breakdowns and better service quality in addition to
‘;- contribution in reduction of the T&D Losses. F oregoing in view, NEPRA is requested
Efto allow full amount of the repair & maintenance projected for tariff control period
in this MYT. The repair and maintenance are mainly for standalone items necessary

for keeping the systemn in operation with no additional benefits.
post

/S|



¥ 2, Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
¥ 22 of [ESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

3

.’S‘p ‘,.
R )

10.3.11 The adherence to service standards and improvement of customer services is only
possible through continuous repair and maintenance of distribution network etc.
Timely repair and maintenance are vital to continuous and reliable supply of
electricity. Delays in scheduled repairs ultimately result in system breakdowns which
in turn not only has an impact on the end-consumer, including adversely affecting
industrial and agricultural production, but also damages the distribution network
which then requires further investments. Furthermore, non-undertaking of routine
repairs results in accumulation of faults with the utility which requires significant
investments, a few years down the line against an issue that could have been dealt
earlier at a significantly lower cost. Repairs are thus an important aspect in controlling
the increase in end-user tariff and necessary, if distribution loss targets are to be

achieved.

10.3.12 Segregation between “Controllable” and “Uncontrollable” cost: The segregation is
proposed between controllable and un-controllable costs. The employee related costs
(Salaries & Wages and Retirernent Costs) are treated as uncontrollable to be passed
through on actual basis in the Tariff. All other Costs are considered to be controllable
and subject to adjustment with CPI only including Repair & Maintenance. The
segregation of controllable and uncontrollable factors and their treatment in MYT is
of vital importance, Non-segregation of these costs may force the Company to absorb
some “uncontrollable costs” beyond its control, which are not fully recovered from
its tariff resulting in financial losses to the Company. In light of the above, it is
submitted that any increase in uncontrollable costs be adjusted on an annual basis in

the MYT taniff,

10.3.13 With a view tc allow the Company greater autonomy over its operations relating to
network management, repair & maintenance cost has been assumed to be increased
on the basis of CPI increase which is consistent with the actual requirements due to
vast & old distribution system, However, the company is also planning to maintain
Fixed Assets Register by way of Fixed Assets tagging and after completion of fixed
assets tagging the maintenance cost should be linked with gross fixed assets.

10.5.14 Adjustment Mechanism for O&M Costs: The efficiency factor “X” is being proposed
as zero ‘0’ for the Tariff Contrel Period on the premise that the implementation of
CTBCM will further affect the cost effectiveness of the Company when most of the
industrial and bulk power consumers will be leaving LESCO and the Company will
only be serving the low category domestic consumers, Further all the efficiencies and
associated benefits, will be achieved through the implementation of Distribution
integrated investment plan (DIIP) are inherently reflected through reduction of T&D
losses and which ultimately raduce the average sale rate for end consumer.

10.3.15 Supply Margin; The Supply Margin (SM) has been built to cover the related business
Q\NE »&EG& risk. [nstead of WACC based return a percentage of the power purchase price has

('V been taken as return considering no asset base in the supply business. The regulator
has not provided any guidelines regarding Power Supply Margin, therefore it is
important that returns provided to the Compuany commensurate with the risks
associated with the sector. In the absence of any specific guidelines and considering
an immaterial asset base in the supply business, power purchase price has been

porie S

NEPRA

13/



* D Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
: ‘ gm% of IESCO for Supply of Power fariffunder the MYT Regime

identified as the primary cost driver and accordingly a Supply Margin percentage has
been built to cover the related business risk instead of WACC based return.

10.4 The revenue requirement of XWDISCOs, generally include the following;
i. Power Purchase Price (PPP)
ii. Distribution/Supply Function Costs
iii. Prior Year Adjustments, if any.
11.  Power Purchase Price (PPP)
11.1 The issue of power purchase price has already been discussed in the preceding paragraphs.

11.2 The Distribution/Supply function costs of XWDISCOs include the following major

components;
o  Operation & Maintenance Expenses (O&M)
* Salaries & Wages
* Post-Retirement Benefits

o  Other OPEX

Repair & Maintenance Expenses

Travelling Allowance

m

Vehicles Fuel and Repair & Maintenance

Other Miscellaneous Expenses

e Depreciation

o  Return on Rate Base (RORB) (RAB*WACC)

e  Other Income (deducted from the Revenue Requirement)

11.3 The amended NEPRA Act under Section 31(3), /nter alia, has prescribed that the following
general guidelines shall be applicable to the Authority in the determination, modification

or revision of rates, charges and terms & conditions for provision of electric power services;
11.4 NEPRA Act states;

Va) tariffs should allow licensees the recovery of any and all cost prudently incurred to
\ meet the demonstrated needs of their customers Tariff”

Yb) tarifis should generally be calculated by including a depreciation charge and a rate of
return on the capital investment of each licensee commensurate to that earned by other

@kg}:ﬁ* QA\

1975



o™ 1y Determination of the Authoriry in the marter of MYT Petition
%fﬂﬂﬂm of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

(c) tarifis should allow licensees a rate of return which promotes continued reasonable

nvestment in equipment and facilities for improved and efficient service;

d) tariffs should include a mechanism to allow lcensees a benefit from and penalties
for failure to achieve the efficiencies in the cost of providing the service and the quality
of service;”

Further, as per NEPRA determination of Consumer-end-Tariff (Methodology & Process)
Guidelines, 2015, the Authority shall choose a base year for the purpose of determining the
affected company's revenue requirement under multi-year tariff regime or annual tariff
regime. "Base Year" has been defined as the year on which the annual or multiyear tariff
projection is being made, which may be a historical financial year, for which the actual
results/ audited accounts are available. It may be a combination of actual results and
projected results for the same financial year or it may be a pure projection of a future
financial year. : :

11.6 Considering the fact that the MYT has been filed for the period pertaining to the FY 2023-
24 to FY 2027-28, and the cost for the FY 2024-25 i.e. test year, is being assessed as reference
cost during the MYT controi period, the Authority has decided to consider the costs as per
the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23 along-with subsequent
additional information provided by the Petitioner for FY 2022-23, as base year. Here it is
pertinent to mention that audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, are not
available.

11.7 The Authority considers that for projections or assessment of OPEX costs, the two
commonly used approaches are the Ex-Ante approach and the Ex-Post approach. In a regime
where the allowed OPEX is determined Ex-Ante, there will inevitably be deviations
between the allowed and actual OPEX in the form of efficiency savings or losses. Thus
resulting in two broad options, one that the utility bears all savings or losses, i.e. no action
is taken by the Regulator. The 27 approach is that the utility shares the savings or losses
with consumers. The former provides the utility with a profit incentive to cut costs, but at
the same time places the utility at greater financial risk in the face of losses. The latter
somewhat dilutes efficiency incentives, but also limits the losses/gains for the utility and its
customers. However, the widely used approach is that no adjustments to allowed Revenues
or OPEX allowances are made in the next period to compensate for a deviation from allowed
OPEX in the current period except {or certain allowed adjustments in terms of CPI etc.

11.8 Accordingly, keeping in view the guidelines given in the Act, request of the Petitioner,
information provided by the Petitioner subsequently and decisions of the Authority in
similar cases, the head wise assessment of the Petitioner under each of requested costs is
discussed hereunder;

12.  Pay & Allowances;

12.1 The Authority noted that head of Salaries, Wages and Other Benefits include employees Pay
& Allowances and Post-retirement benefits and accounts for over 82% of the Petitioner's
total O&M costs, excluding depreciation. The Authority understands that employees of
XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, thus, any salary increase announced by
the Federal Government in Fiscal Budget is also applicable on the emiployees of XWDISCOs,
and the Petitioner is required to pay its employees, increases in salaries & wages announced
by the Federal Government through Budget. Therelore, salaries & wages cost of employees

.
15age ek \\

5757



@ v, Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
%&ﬂ@ﬁ of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime
[FSh b

12.2

125

12.6

12.7

16 |

can be considered as un-controllable cost for XWDISCOs as long as they remain in public
sector.

Considering the fact that the cost for the FY 2023-24 is being assessed, which would be used
as reference during the MYT control period, the Authority has taken into consideration the
costs as per the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, information shared
by the Petitioner subsequently in this regard. The Authority is of the view that since the
previous MYT of the Petitioner has ended on 30.06.2023, therefore, it would be appropriate
to account for the actual cost of the base year while projecting Salaries, Wages and Other
benefits for the FY 2023-24, as any gain/loss of the previous MYT control period may not be
carried forward in the new MYT.

The actual total cost as provided by the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, under Salaries &
Wages (excluding postretirement benefits, discussed separately) is Rs.11,821 million. The
said amount has been considered as base cost and following increases as approved by the
Federal Government on Salaries and Wages in the Federal Budget for the FY 2023-24, along-
with impact of annual increment i.e. 5% have been incorporated thereon;

Accordingly, the cost of Salaries & Wages (excluding postretireinent benefits, discussed
separately), for both the Distribution and Supply Functions works out as Rs.12,342 million,
The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24 for both its distribution
and Supply Functions as reference cost, to be adjusted in the remaining control period as per
the adjustment mechanism prescribed in the instant determination. '

Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the Salaries,
Wages and other benefits costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for
the purpose of allocation of total cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits in terms of
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used.
Thus, the cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits (excluding postretirement benefits) for
the FY 2023-24 pertaining to its Supply of Power Function, works out as Rs.1,042 million.

The assessed Salaries & Wages costs for the FY 2023-24 ie. Rs.1,042 million, shall be
considered as the reference cost for future adjustment/ indexation of Salaries & Wages

expenses, in the remaining tariff control period as per the mechanism given in the instant
determination.

Here it is also pertinent to mention that DISCOs have been allocated GENCO employees
and are drawing their salaries from DISCOs. The impact of such cost has been included by
DISCOs in their Pay and Allowance cost for the FY 2022-23. While assessing Salaries, wages
& Other Benefits for the FY 2023-24, the cost for the FY 2022-23, as provided by the
Petitioner has been considered, therefore, impact of GENCO employees transferred to the
Peditioner, if any, has already been accounted for in the cost being allowed for the FY 2023~
24. The Petitioner is directed to provide proper details of employees allocated to it by
providing proper Employees wise details, their pay scales, terms of adoption in DISCOs,
approvals of competent authority for such adoption, placement in DISCOs and Financial

impact of Pay & Allowances of such employees as well. PO
\‘\,\,'bm =
Hfage

&

1605



2" 9. Determination of the Authority i the matter of MYT Petition
5,3 Hﬂﬂfﬂ} of TESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

Vel

12.8 Considering the fact that employees of XWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, and
any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in the Federal Budget is
applicable on the employees of the Petitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the
Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the Petitioner, based on its
audited accounts for the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any such
adjustment would allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff
determination as the case may be.

13. Additional Recruitment

13.1 The Authority observed that Salaries & Wages cost for the FY 2022-23, as per the
information provided by the Petitioner, has been considered as base cost, therefore, impact
of any new recruitment made till FY 2022-23 has already been accounted for. For future
recruitment to be carried out in FY 2023-24 and onward, the Authority understands that
allowing cost of additional hiring, upfront would be unfair with the consumers, without
considering/ analyzing the benefits of such recruitment. The Authority understands that it
will be in a better position to adjudicate on the issue once the Petitioner provides details of
the actual cost incurred in this regard and substantiates the same with the quantified benefits
accrued. Although, the Authority has decided to actualize the Pay & Allowances cost of the
Petitioner, based on its audited accounts for the relevant year, however, that would only be
to the extent of existing employees. Accordingly, the Petitioner is directed to provide detail
of additional recruitment actually made during each year, along-with its financial impact
and quantified benefits accrued, for consideration of the Authority, in its subsequent
adjustment/ indexation request.

14.  Post-Retirement Benefit

14,1 The head of Post-retirement benefit includes employees’ pension, free electricity and
medical facility. Here it is pertinent to mention that since employees of XWDSICSOs are
hired on Government pay scales, therefore, any pension increase announced by the Federal
Government in the Budget is applicable on the retired employees/ pensioners of DISCOs.

14.2 The Petitioner has requested the following amounts under its post-retirement benefits cost
during the MYT control pericd for its Supply of Power Function;

Description FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28
Post-Retirement Benefits 681 818 931 1,177 1,413

14.3 Itis pertinent to mention here that the Authority in its previous determinations, considering
the overall liquidity position in the power scctor and in order to ensure that XWDISCOs
fulfil their legal obligations with respect to the post-retirement benefits, directed the
XWDISCOs to create aseparate fund in this regard. The rationale behind creation of separate
fund was to ensure that DISCOs record their liability prudently as the funds would be
transferred into a separate legal entity, which would also generate its own profits, as it would
be kept separate from the Company’s routine operations, thus reducing the Distribution
Margin and eventually consumer-end tariff in longer run.

14.4 In compiiance with the Authority’s direction, the Petitioner has created a separate Fund for
its post-retirement benefits and provided following details of its pension fund and Payments;

e <
Ry pet

NEPRAS 2

i7{Page ﬁ;\gtﬁﬂ@@{i?‘f c{f
- .t
\% 5
12 /¢ g, 3
%Y, Ny




Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition

%nepa of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

14.5

14.6

14.7

14.8

14.9

Min Rs.
Description| Allowed | Recovered Transferred
{ Payment
2018-19 4,444 4,079 2,012
2019-20 1,861 1,758 4,689
2020-21 2,986 2,955 4,272
2021-22 3,284 3.553 4,825
2022-23 3,613 3,316 4,579 -
TOTAL 16,188 15,661 20,377

From the above table, it is clear that the Petitioner has complied with the earTieT
of the Authority and deposited amount in the fund over & above its actual payments. In
view thereof, the Authority has decided to allow the Petitioner, provision for Post-
retirement benefits, for the FY 2023-24,

Here it is pertinent to mention that since audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-
23, are not yet available, therefore, information provided by the Petitioner for the FY 2022-

23, has been relied upon for working out provision for post-retirement benefits for the FY
2023-24.

The amount for the FY 2023-24, has been worked out by applying pension increases
announced by the Federal Government in Budget FY 2024, on the amount provided by the
Petitioner for the FY 2022-23. Accordingly, the amount for the FY 2023-24 works out as
Rs.6,330 million. The same is hereby allowed to the Petitioner for its both Distribution and
Supply of Power Functions.

The Petitioner is directed to deposit the amount of provision, over and above their actual
post-retirement benefit payments, in the Fund and in case of failure to deposit the excess
amount in the Fund, the same shall be adjusted/deducted in the subsequent tariff

determination and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the
fund would be allowed.

Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of post-retirement
benefits in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of
allocation of total cost of post-retirement benefits in terms of Distribution and Supply
Functions, the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of
post-retirement benefits for the FY 2023-24, pertaining to Supply of Power Function, works
out as Rs.534 million, to be adjusted in the MYT Control period as per the adjustment
mechanism provided in the instant determination.

14.10 Considering the fact that the Petitioner is obligated to pay to its pensioners, the pension

15.
15.1

181

increases announced by the Federal Government, therefore, being an un-controllable cost,
the Authority has decided to actualize the post-retirement benefits cost of the Petitioner for
the relevant year, based on its audited accounts. The impact of any such adjustment would

allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff determination as
the case may be.

Repair & Maintenance Costs
The Petitioner has requested the following amounts regarding repair & maintenance cost
during the control period;
Description. FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 Fy 27 Fy 28
Repair & Maintenance 6.32 7.3 8.42 8.72 11.22
&
N
aye |

13/5)



72 Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
%ﬂmg Of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

15.2 No doubt that the adherence to service standards and improvement of customer services is
only possible through continuous repair and maintenance of distribution network, however,
at the same time the Petitioner has also been allowed huge CAPEX of over Rs.143.351 billion
during the MYT control period from FY 2023-24 till FY 2027-28, for making additional
investment in Fixed Assets, resulting in new, expensive and efficient equipment, leading to
overall reduction in R&M cost and increasing the total Assets base.

15.3 Considering the fact that the cost for the FY 2023-24 is being assessed, which would be used
as reference during the MYT control period, the Authority has taken into consideration the
costs as per the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23 / information
shared by the Petitioner subsequently in this regard. The Authority is of the view that since
the previous MYT of the Petitioner has ended on 30.06.2023, therefore, it would be
appropriate to account for the actual cost of the base year while projecting O&M expenses
and other misc. expenses for the FY 2023-24, as any gain/loss of the previous MYT control
period may not be carried forward in the new MYT. » '

15.4 In view of the foregoing and keeping in view the current approved tariff methodology, the
Authority has decided to allow an amount of Rs.1,996 million under R&M head, for the FY
2023-24, after incorporating the inflationary impact on the R&M cost, as per the provisional
accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, for its both Distribution and Supply
Functions, excluding amount related to meters. NCPI as of December 2022 has been applied,
as per the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, to work out the Repair
and Maintenance expenses for FY 2023-24. Here it is pertinent to mention that the
Petitioner itself has requested that all other expenses are increased by CPI-X during the
entire tariff control period including Repair & Maintenance, The same is hereby allowed to
the Petitioner for the I'Y 2023-24 for both its distribution and Supply Functions. The
allowed cost for the FY 2023-24, shall be considered as maximuim cap, subject to downward
adjustment only in case actual figures of FY 2022-23 as per the Petitioner's audited accounts,
remain lower than its provisionally provided figures.

15.5 Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the R&M costs
in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, therefore, for the purpose of allocation of
total cost of R&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply functions, the criteria as adopted
by the Petiticner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of R&M for the FY 2023-24 pertaining
to Supply of Power Function works out as Rs.6 million.

15.6 The assessed repair and maintenance cost for the FY 2023-24 ie. Rs.6 million, shall be
considered, as reference cost for working out future repair and maintenance expenses,
during the remaining tariff control period, as per the adjustment mechanism prescribed in
the instant determination, unless revised downward, in case actual figures of FY 2022-23 as
per the Petitioner's audited accounts, remain lower than its provisionally provided figures.

15.7 While going through the information of provisional amount of Repair & Maintenance
expenses submitted by IESCO, it is noted that significant amount under head of Repair of

Meter has been included in R&M cost. The Authority in the matter of other DISCOs also
observed such significant amount under this head, which was excluded from the expenses
and DISCCO were directed to capiralize the said cost instead of expensing out. Based on the
ime analog 3y the Authority has decided o exclude cost of meters, while working out R&M
c_\(pensos o’ the Peritioner for the I'Y 2023-24. The Petitioner is directed to capitalize all
such costs, as part of their fixed assets, instead of expensing out the same.

Q
'& Py ="

/ L?’/S’ /



%

b

Sy

16.
16.1

16.2

163

16.4

16.5

16.6

v Q. Derermination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
o
i

of [ESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

Other O&M Expenses

Other O&M expenses includes Travelling costs, Trénsportation and Other Expenses. The
Petitioner requested following amounts under these heads;

Description ¥Y 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28
Admin Experses 502 580.22 | 669.73 | 773.05 | 89231
Travelling 40.2 46.41 53.57 61.83 71.37
Transportation 10.11 11.67 13.47 15,55 17.95
Management Fee 107 112.35 117.97 123.86 130.06
Miscellaneous Expenses | 83.96 96.91 111.86 | 129.12 | 149.04
Total 743 848 967 1,103 1,261

The Authority noted that as per the approved tariff methodology, t~eemef operating
expenses are part of O&M costs which are to be assessed through NCPI-X formulae for the
whole tariff control period. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Petitioner itself has
requested that all other expenses are increased by NCPI-X during the entire tariff control
period including Repair & Maintenance, Accordingly, for assessment of Other O&M cost
for pertaining to the FY 2023-24 (reference cost), the Authority, keeping in view the cost as
per the provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, has decided to allow an
amount of Rs.3,296 millicn for the FY 2023-24, after incorporating the inflationary impact
on Other O&M cost for the FY 2022-23. The said amount of Rs.3,296 million is being
allowed for both the Distribution and Supply of Power function for the FY 2023-24.

Since the Audited accounts of the Petitioner, do not provide bifurcation of the Other O&M
costs in terms of Distribution and Supply of Power Functions, therefore, for the purpose of
allocation of total cost of Other O&M costs in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions,
the criteria as adopted by the Petitioner has been used. Accordingly, the cost of Other O&M

costs for the FY 2023-24 pertaining to Supply of Power Function works out as Rs.607
million.

By allowing the costs as mentioned above, the Authority has incorporated the costs
including bill collection, building rent, NEPRA fee, insurance cost, transportation, rent,
rates & taxes, and travelling etc. However, Management Fees of PEPCO, has not been
considered as each DISCO is an independent entity having its own board of Directors, thus,
allowing any cost on the pretext of PEPCO Management fee is not logical. Further, the
Ministry of Energy (MoE), itself in the Peshawar High Court submitted that PEPCO shall

be dissolved after June 2011. Accordingly, the cost of PEPCO fee, if any, has not been
allowed to the Petitioner.

The assessed amount of Other O&M expenses for the T'Y 2023-24 i.e. Rs.607 million, shall
be considered as the reference cost for future adjustment/ indexation during the remaining
tariff control period as per the mechanism given in the instant determination.

Other Income

Regarding Other Income, the Petitioner has submitted that Other Income includes mark-
up on bank deposits, amortization of deferred credit and income from other sources, The
Petitioner further mentioned that the Late Payment Surcharge has been excluded from the
total Other Income as per decision of NEPRA, which will be adjusted against surcharge. The
other income will relate to supply business only. The Petitioner submitted the following on

account of other income; <
G\;p._ojj)‘ q

0 Page

20/5¢



> 9. Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
%HBF-@% of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

S s

Description | FY 24 | FY 25 | FY 26 | FY 27 |FY 28
Other Income | (3,242)] (3,306)] (3,373)] (3.440) (3,509)

16.7 Since the other income would be trued up every year as per the mechanism provided in the
instant determination, therefore, for the FY 2023-24, the Authority has decided to consider
the amount as requested by the Petitioner, including the amount of amortization of deferred
credit but exclusive of the amount of late payment charges. In view thereof, the Authority
has assessed Rs.6,155 million as Other Income for the both Distribution and Supply
functions for the FY 2023-24, which does not include late payment charge but includes
amortization of deferred credit.

16.8 The Authority in consistency with its earlier decision, on the issue, has not included the
amount of LPS while assessing the other income for the FY 2023-24. Here it is pertinent to
mention that the LPS recovered from the consumers on utility bills shall be offset against
the late payment invoices raised by CPPA (G) against respective XWDISCO only, and in the
event of non-submission of evidence of payment to CPPA (G), the entire amount of Late
Payment charge recovered from consumers shall be made part of other income and deducted
from revenue requirement in the subsequent year.

16.9 The total amount of Other Income as worked out above has been allocated in terms of
Distribution and Supply Functions, as per the criteria adopted by the Petitioner itself.
Accordingly, Other Income for the FY 2023-24 pertaining to the Supply of Power Function
works out as Rs.3,242 million, which is hereby allowed. The same would be adjusted as per
the adjustment/ indexation mechanism given in the instant determination.

Supply Maygin

16.10 The Authority observed that the Petitioner has been allowed return on its Regulatory Asset
Base (RAB) as per the Authority's approved WACC and the same has been included as part
of the Petirioner's Distribution function revenue requirement.

16.11 Although, the function of sale of electric power traditionally being performed by the
Distributicn Licensees has been amended under Section 21(2}a) of the Amended Act,
however, the amended Act, also under proviso to Section 23E(1), provided that holder of a
Distribution license on the date of coming into effect of the Amendment Act, shall be
deemed to hold a license for supply of electric power for a period of five years from such
date. Thus, all existing Distribution Licensees were deemed to have Power Supplier Licenses,
to ensure distribution licensees earlier performing both the sale and wire functicns, weuid
continue to do so. Subsequently, the Authority has also issued supplier license to the

Authority besides allowing return on assets, has also allowed all the prudently incuired cost
to the Petitioner for both its Distribution and Supply Functions, Thus, the request of the
Petitioner does not merit consideration.

17.  What shovld be the adjustment mechanisis during the MYT? Whether there should any

efficiency {actor (X Factor)?

18.  Whether the request of the Petitioner for Z Factor for extra ordinary events is justified?

et

21| aze

20/S]



o

L
&? R/
gl

et W

Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

18.1 Regarding adjustment mechanism of different components, the Petitioner submitted as

under;

18.1.1

18.1.2

18.1.3

18.1.4

18.1.5

18.1.6

Other Operating Fxpenses: All other expenses are increased by CPI-X during the
entire tariff control period including Repair & Maintenance.

Segregation between “Controllable” and “Uncontrollable” cost: The segregation is
proposed between controllable and un-controllable costs. The employee related
costs (Salaries & Wages and Retirement Costs) are treated as uncontrollable to be
passed through on actual basis in the Tariff. All other Costs are considered to be
controllable and subject to adjustment with CPI only including Repair &
Maintenance.

Repair & Maintenance: With a view to allow the Company greater autonomy
over its operations relating to network management, repair & maintenance cost
has been assumed to be increased on the basis of CPI increase which is consistent
with the actual requirements due to vast & old distribution system. However, the
company is also planning to maintain Fixed Assets Register by way of Fixed Assets
tagging and after completion of fixed assets tagging the maintenance cost should

-be linked with gross fixed assets.

£ b2l

Adjustment_Mechanism for O&M Costs: The efficiency factor is being
proposed as zero ‘0" for the Tariff Centrol Period on the premise that the
implementation of CTBCM will further affect the cost effectiveness of the
Company when most of the industrial and bulk power consumers will be leaving
IESCO and the Company will only be serving the low category domestic
consumers. Further all the efficiencies and associated benefits, will be achieved
through the implementation of Distribution integrated investment plan (DIIP)
are inherently reflected through reduction of T&D losses and which ultimately
reduce the average sale rate for end consumer.

On the issue of Z-Factor, the petitioner submitted that there shall be a provision
for costs incurred as a result of force majeure events such as earthquakes, flooding,
wind storms, thunder storms, acts of terrorism, etc. In the absence of a provision
for such events and adjustments resiricted strictly to the CPI-X factor, the

Company will be unable to recoup the costs required to undertake the necessary
repairs.

It is proposed that an additional Z factor should be included in the MYT to cover
costs for such events. These costs shall be computed after the occurrence of such
an event at which point the Company shall estimate the financial impact of such
an event and request NEPRA's approval for inclusion in the prior year
Adjustment in subsequent year. As replacement of any equipment as result of

. such damage shall be covered through proposed investments to be approved by

NEPRA, it is anticipated that major costs falling under Z factor will comprise
repair & maintenance and incidental costs. In the event that insurance coverage
is available at a reasonable cost, recoveries made under such an arrangement will
not be incorporated in the tariff for the subsequent period.

ot S

22/5 ]



19.3

194

195

20.
20.1

Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition

aﬂﬂﬂf@'ﬁ of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariffunder the MYT Regime
ipply 2

Indexation Mechanism:-

The allowed/ assessed components of Revenue Requirement for the FY 2023-24 shall be
adjusted/ indexed during the MYT control period, as per the following mechanism;

The Petitioner has submitted that O&M component of the Distribution Margin shall be
indexed with NCPI, however, efficiency factor “X" has been proposed as zero ‘0’ for the
Tariff Contrel Period.

The Authority, while assessing the O&M costs of the Petitioner i.e. rent, rates & taxes,
collection expenses, repair & maintenance, travelling, transportation, management fee, and
Audit Charges etc., has incorporated these costs in the reference cost, keeping in view the
provisional accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23 and/ or the amount requested by
the Petitioner, to be adjusted in the remaining MYT control period as per the adjustment
mechanisrn mentioned below. The risk / benefits of any future cost fluctuations thereof lies
with the Petitioner along with an opportunity for optimizing overall costs under these head.
The treatment is in line with the very sprit of multi- year tariff regime and in accordance
with Authority's approved tariff methodology.

On the issue of Z-Factor, the Authority noted that the Petitioner has been allowed Insurance
cost as part of its O&M charges. The insurance coverage is supposed to cover any damages/
loss to assets of the Petitioner, due to earthquakes, flooding, wind storms, thunder storms,
acts of terrorism, etc. If the Petitioner still wants any further coverage, it may opt for further
insurance to mitigate its commercial risk through its profits.

Regarding adjustment of O&M costs with the efficiency factor X, the Authority noted that
the Petitioner although has proposed to index its O&M costs with NCPI minus X, however,
at the same time it has been requested to keep the X-factor as zero. The Authority in line
with its earlier decisions in the matter of MYTs, has decided to keep the efficiency factor
"X", as 30% of increase in NCPI for the relevant year of the MYT control period. The
Authority has further decided to implement the efficiency factor from the 3% year of the
control period, in order to provide the Petitioner with an opportunity to improve its
operational performance, before sharing such gains with the consumers.

The reference O&M costs, would be adjusted every Year with NCPI-X factor. However, the
X {actor would be applicable from the 3 year of the MYT control period. The Adjustmeng
mechanism would be as under;

O &M (Fev) = O & M (Ref) X [1 + (ANCPI-X)]
Where

Q&M (Rev) = Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year

O &M (Raf) = Reference O&M Expense for the Reference Year

ANCPI = Change in NCPI published by Pakistan Bureau of Statistics for the
month of December for the respective year. Reference NCPI for the
purpose of future adjustinent/ indexation shall be 29.47%.

X = Bfficiency factor i.e. 20% of NCPI relevant for indexation purpose

Salaries & Wages and Post-retirement Benefits;

Considering the fact that employees of 2IWDISCOs are hired on Government pay scales, and
any salary increase announced by the Federal Government in the Tederal Budget is
applicable on the employees of the Fetitioner, therefore, being un-controllable cost, the

23| Payge | prt C\

[N

23/




3

o Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
%ﬂﬂﬂm of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

S,

Salaries & Wages and benefits, would be actualized, based on the audited accounts of the
Petitioner for the relevant year for its existing employees. The impact of any such

adjustment would allowed as part of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff
determination as the case may be.

20.2  Also considering the fact that the Petitioner is obligated to pay to its pensioners, the pension
increases announced by the Federal Government, therefore, being an un-controllable cost,
the Post-retirement Benefits would be actualized based on the audited accounts of the
Petitioner for the relevant year. The impact of any such adjustment would allowed as part
of PYA in the next indexation/ adjustment request or tariff determination as the case may
be. It would be mandatory for the Petitioner to deposit the whole amount of allowed Post
retirement benefits into the separate Fund and route all its pension payments through the
Fund. If the Petitioner fails to transfer the whole amount of postretirement benefits into the
Fund, the same shall be adjusted/deducted in the subsequent tariff determination and from
thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the fund would be allowed.

21.  Other Income

21.1 Other Income shall be adjusted annually as per the following mechanism during the MYT
control period to calculate future Other Income,

Adjustment Mechanism - Other Income (QI)

OlRev) =0I(Allowed Previous year) + {OI(alowed for previous year) -
QOI(Actual previous year)}

FY 2023-24, proposed Other income may he considered as refernce cost for future adjustment.
In addition the allowed Other Income for previous year will be trued up based on actuat Other Income during that year

22, Whether the requested Prior Years Adjustment is justified?

22.1 The Petitioner submitted that Prior Year Adjustments (PYA) includes but not limited to any
over/under recovery of Power Purchaser cost due to delayed determination /
implementation of consumer end tariff to be trued up to the extent of actual figures, any
under or over recovery of revenue due to variation in the forecasted and actual consumer
mix, variation in forecasted and actual DM, Other Income and Prior Period Adjustments,
and any other adjustments in addition to the above. The Petitioner accordingly requested a
PYA of Rs.73,487 million as detailed below, presented during hearing of its instant MYT
Petition. The Petitioner however has claimed the entire amount in its Supply of Power
Function Petitioner.

Prlor Year Adjustments (PYA) Mln. Rs.
Post- Resiremens. BereTis 1,579.00
EVst ribution Marpin 2021-22 8,545.00
NEPRA Anmual Fees (Supply Bisiness) FY 2021-22 24.00]
NEPRA Annual Fees {Supply Business) FY 2022-23 33.00
Advance tax/Minimum Tax (2021.22) 2.732.00
Addvarce tay/Minjmun Tax (2022-23) (1st & 2nd Qi) 2,180.001
Supplenemal Chatges FY 2021-22 4,035.00
Saks Mix 2019-20 4,495.00
Saies Mix 2020-21 12,528,00
Sakes Mix 2021-22 (1,132)
Accrual of Fuel Charges adjustments FY 2019-20 (Nov-19 To June-20) 1,841.00
Subsidy Ciaim (51-350 Units exempted for FPA) (Aug-2011 to Mar-2013) 2,815.00
GENCO Pemsion Inpact 28.00
Lps 17,405.00
PYA Recoverable Adjustmnz 14,354
|Qurrtery Adjustmant 2od & 3rd Quarter (2019-20) 567
Depiecimion 1,502
RORB FY 202]-27 (6422-5824) 598
Other Incone {1,052}
Total 73,478

24P

o
P



. Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
% hepa of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariffunder the MYT Regime

22,2 The Petitioner provided the following justification for different costs requested under the
head of PYA;

v" Minimum tax payment has been calculated as minimum tax on turnover u/s 113 of
Income Tax Ordinance applicable.

v" Supplementary charges include advice under debit notes by CPPA for previous years.
Supplemental charges have been debited by CPPA-G to IESCO from 2017-18 up to
30.06.2022, the Authority may reconsiders IESCO’s request to allow Rs.17,405 million.

v" Sales Mix adjustment has been worked out as Rs.4,495 Million for FY 2019-20,
Rs.12,528 Million for FY 2020-21 and Rs.(1,132) for FY 2021-22 based on sales mix
variance. The adjustment has been calculated based on the data available as at the time
of preparation of this tariff petition.

v" Regarding GENCQ pensioners, Cabinet Committee on Energy (CCoE) conveyed vide
memo dated 21.09.2020, decided immediate closure of certain power plants of
GENCOs having aggregate capacity of 1,796 MW. Ministry of Energy (Power
Division) Generation & Transmission Wing stated that GENCOs were paying pension
out of their Capacity Purchase Price (CPP). Once immediate closure of GENCO’s
power plants, CPP of such power plants is no more available, hence, GENCOs would
not be in a financial position. to pay pensions to the pensioners allocated to such plants.

Summary dated September 16, 2021 is reproduced as under;

Tr is proposed that 2,368 pensioners of GENCOs may be adjusted in their pension
disbursing DISCOs or WAPDA. Similarly, 1,753 employees of these plants would be
adjusted in DISCOs. Pensions of these employees will be paid by the relevant DISCOs
on their retirement according to rules of the relevant DISCOs, In turn the respective
DISCOs & WAPDA would claim adjustment of the same from NEPRA in their
respective tariffs.”

v ECC in case No. ECC-347/32/2021 dated 23.09.2021 has considered the summary
submitted by the power Division regarding “adjustment of pensioners of GENCO’s
power plants under closure” and approved the proposal.

v NEPRA vide decision dated 17.11,.2022 has also directed the DISCOs to ensure

payment of these pensioners provisionally and submit this instant case along with nex:

Tariff Petition. OQut of 2,368 pensioners, 71 pensioners adjusted in IESCO as per ECC

decision dated 23.09.2021. Since the adjustment of these GENCO pensioners in

IESCO, an amount of Rs.29.400 Million has been paid to them for the period from 10-

2021 to 12-2022 on account of pension and medical allowance,

Regarding accrual of Fuel Charges Adjustments, the GoP suspended billing of FPA
from November, 2019 to June, 2020 (8 Months). However, an amount of Rs.1,841.02

milion for the said period was recorded as accrual in June, 2020 final accounts. In

June, 2022 the Auditors required to write off this amount, failing which Financials
may be qualified. This amount has been written off as on 30.06.2022. Billing of Fuel

Price Adjustment (FPA) regarding Domestic Consumers (51-30) units for the period

g

25/51



7 o Determination of the Authority i1 the matter of MYT Petition
igﬂsamg Of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff uader the MYT Regime
Lomala oot

223

224

225

22.6

22.7

Wltvage

August, 2011 to March 2013 was got suspended by then GoP. Later on per clarification
issued by NEPRA in the case of GEPCO vide letter dated 01-08-2013, IESCO lodged
a claim for Rs.2,814.646 million to GoP vide letter No. 13511-17 dated 28-05-2014.
After a long chain of reminders the GoP directed IESCO in March, 2017 to include
the said claim in Tariff Petition under preparation at that time. However as IESCO
has already filed a Multi-Year Tariff (MYT) Petition before NEPRA on 22-10-2015,
this claim could not be added in the said petition. As Financials of IESCO were
showing long cutstanding against GoP. The Auditors asked IESCO either to write off
this amount or Financials can be qualified. The amount was written off in June, 2022
as per copy of relevant page of financials attached.

The Prior Year Adjustment includes the impact of variation in the following, based on the
Authority's allowed benchmarks of T&D losses and recoveries;

v Difference between the actual PPP billed and the amount recovered by the DISCO.
v Difference between the assessed DM and the amount actually recovered.

v Difference between previously assessed PYA and the amount actually recovered.

v" Difference between actual other income and the amount allowed

v' Variation due to Sales Mix.

It is important to highlight that variation between the PPP billed to DISCOs by CPPA-G
and the amount recovered by the DISCOs, based on the Authority's allowed benchmarks of
T&D losses and recoveries, are being accounted for separately through Quarterly/Bi-Annual
Adjustment mechanism, therefore, in the instant PYA, impact of any over/ under recovery
of the allowed quarterly adjustments has been accounted for.

It is ilnporfant to highlight that variation between the PPP billed to DISCOs by CPPA-G
and the amount recovered by the DISCOs, based on the Authority's allowed benchmarks of
T&D losses and recoveries, are being accounted for separately through Quarterly/Bi-Annual
Adjustment mechanism, therefore, in the instant PYA, impact of any over/ under recovery
of the allowed quarterly adjustments has been accounted for.

Regarding minimum tax/ turnover tax, the Authority has decided to provisionally allow
actual tax payments as claimed in the petition, net off of the amount of Refund outstanding
from FBR, if any and the amount already allowed by the Authority. Accordingly, an amount
of Rs.4,912 million is hereby allowed to the Petitioner on account of minimum tax/ turnover
tax. The amount being allowed on provisional basis, is subject to adjustment in subsequent

tariff adjustment/indexation, once the audited accounts of the Petitioner till FY 2022-23 are
provided.

Regarding under / over recovery of the quarterly adjustments, it is pertinent to mention that
Quarterly adjustments are allowed to XWDISCOs based on projected sales for the period in
which recovery is allowed. Therefore, any under/over recovery based on actual sales for the
period (based on Authority's allowed benchmarks of T&D losses) viz a viz projected sales on
which recovery was assumed, is trued up and any such undex/Over recovery is made part of
PYA. Accordingly, the under / over recovery against the allowed quarterly adjustments for
the pericd FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22 (upto 3 quarter) has been worked out

ol

26/<)



g2y Detrermination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
%;L% b Of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime
Tt

as negative amount of Rs.916 million, after incorporating therein the impact of sales to Life
line consumers. The same is hereby included as part of PYA.

22.8 Regarding under/ over recovery of allowed distribution margin, the Authority noted that
XWDISCOs tariff are revenue cap tariff, and any under/over recovery on account of allowed
Distribution Margin is adjusted as part of PYA. Accordingly, the Petitioner PYA is adjusted
by positive amount of Rs.7,224 million on account of under/ over recovery of the allowed
DM for the period FY 2021-22.

22.9 The Authority noted that the Petitioner while working out PYA regarding under/ over
recovery of the allowed DM, has also included cost on account of actualization of Salaries &
Wages and O&M costs. The Authority noted that no such provision is available in the Multi
Year Tariff determination of the Petitioner regarding actualization of Salaries & Wages and
O&M costs. In view thereof, the claimed adjustment for Pay & Allowance & O&M are not
justified, hence declined.

22.10 Regarding supplemental charges, the Authority has not allowed Supplemental charges
separately rather XWDISCQOs are allowed to retain the amount of late Payment charges to
off-set the impact of supplemental charges billed by CPPA-G. Here it is pertinent to mention
that while accounting for LPS against Supplemental Charges, the Authority individually
accounts for the amount of LPS against each DISCO's supplemental charges as per the
decision of the Authority for the respective year. In view thereof, the request of the
Petitioner is not acceded to.

22.11 On the issue of GENCO Pensioners' the Authority has decided to allow the impact of
GENCO pensioner of Rs.29 million to the Petitioner as part of PYA. Regarding NTDC
pensioner the Authority in the matter of other XWDISCOs has decided as under;

‘Regarding NTDC Pensioners, the Petitioner is directed to submit a separate case before

' the Authority dé[af]iug all the facts and reasons along-with financial impact of NTDC
Pensioners, as the Authority vide letter dated 17.11.2022, directed all DISCOs and
WAPDA to ensure payments to the GENCO pensioners provisionally, in light of the ECC
decision dated 23.09.2021.”

22.12 In light of above decision of the Authority, the Petitioner is also directed to submit a separate
case before the Authority detailing all the facts and reasons along-with financial impact of
NTDC Pensioners, if any.

22.13 The Authority in line with its earlier decision in the matter of negative FCA, has calculated
the impact of net negative FCA pertaining to the pericd from July 2020 to December 2022
in the matter of lifeline consumers, domestic consumers {consuming up-to 300 units) and
Agriculture Consumers which has been retained by the Petitioner. The Authority also
censidered the relevant clauses of the S.R.O. 189 (1)/2015 dated March 05, 2015 issued by
GoP and the amount of subsidy claims filed by the Petitioner for the period.

Lo paend2. 14 After considering ail the aforementioned factors, the Authority observed that the Petitioner

e Q\NEMEG . ~ i1y . . N .
.d?/ ¢/, hasretained a net amount of Rs.0.74 million on account of negative FCA for the period from
g" uly 2020 to December 2022, pertaining to the lifeline consumers, domestic consumers

HESRA Zefconsuming up to 300 units) and Agriculture Consumers, which is still lying with the

\ Ag'g‘ﬁ-ﬂ}*{éﬁ.ﬁ"&”{ etitjgrfier. The Authority further observed that as per the information for Tariff Differential
)
:i,\ - o 7.
‘5@'} » | , g o C%..
STl o ;%'»% !
'\,"‘tmu-‘g:'x"‘l: [ 1 f

21/5]



L g

& 9, Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
%W? of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariffunder the MY T Regime
o P

Subsidy claims provided by Petitioner, it has recovered net surcharges during the period
from July 2020 to December 2022.

22.15 Consequently, the net amount of Rs.0.74 million retained by IESCO on account of ,negative
FCA for the period from July 2020 to December 2022, pertaining to the lifeline consumers,
domestic consumers (consuming up-to 300 Units) and Agriculture Consumers, which is still
lying with IESCO has been adjusted in the PYA. The above working has been carried out
based on the data/ information provided by the Petitioner.

22.16 Based on the discussion made in the preceding paras, the PYA of the Petitioner has been
worked out as under;

T T Peseription. s IESCO
July 2020 to December 2022

ilmpact of Negative FCA- retained - 085

Impact of Positive FCA- Lifeline 0.21
Net - 0.74
vly 2020 to December 2022

“Taniff Diff. Subsidy 44,476

|Surcharge - 91,808
Net - Juk20 to Mar. 23 - 47,331

Excess Negative FCA -Adjusted as subsidy -

Excess Negative FCA -Adjusted ag PYA - 0.74
2nd & 3rd Qtr. FY 2019-20 (Oct.20 to Sep.21)

Allowed Amount 16,653
Qir. Rs./kWh 1.4303
Recovered 16,103
Under/{Qver) Recovery 550
4th Qtr. FY 2019-20

Allowed Amount . 7,750
Qrt. Rs./kWh 0.6660
Recovered 7,742
Under/(Cver) Recovery 8
1st & 2nd Qur. FY 2020-21 (Oct. 21-Sept.22)

Allowed Amount 7,323 1
Qtr. Rs./kWh 0.66
Recovered 7.720
Under/{Over) Recovery - 397
3rd Qtr. FY 2020-21 (Oct,21-Sept.22}

Allowed Armount 2,959
Qur. Rs./kWh 0.2683
Recovered 3,119
Under/(Over) Recovery - 160

4th_Qur, FY 2020-21 (Feb. Apr. 22)

Allowed Amount - 361
Qur. Rs./k'Wh - (1428
Recovered - 335
Under/(Over) Recovery - 27

15t_Qgr. FY 2021-22 {Jun. Aug. 22)

Allowed Amount 859

Qur. Bs/kWh 0.3121 N Vo

Recovered 1,152 E:PRA
Under/(Over) Recovery } I TX AU?HQRFTV
2nd Qur. ¥Y 2021-22 {Jul Sep. 22)

Allswed Amount . 4,234

Qir. Rs./kWh 1.5376

Recovered 5,542

Under/{Over) Recovery - 1,308

8

.

28 Puge



Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

3ed Qur. FY 2021-22 (Sep. Nov. 22)
Alowed Amount L164
Q. Re kW 0.42%6
Resovered 1.076
Undee/{Over} Recovery g8
4th Qte. FY 2021-22 (Oct. 22 fan 23
Alorwesd A mount 845
Qe RekWh 27626
Rycon credt 8010
Under/{Over) Recovery 436
2,657
19655
2460
Under/{Qver) Recovery 188
2nd Que. FY 2022-23 (Apr. Jun 23]
Aloard Ameun 1261
Q. Re. KWh ax¥%
{Raowwead
Under/(Over} Recovery
D.M FY 2611-22
LAl A moane 342
TRate, Rs.AWh 157
Reconered 18.189
Under/(Gver) Recovery 724
BYA 2019-20
{ANowed Amoun T
{3 Rs. kWh - 1]
Halos 1ill Febu11 2022 .07
Recovired - 5357
Under/(Over} Recovery =
MLR Altowed Cost
fips ]l !
Sales Mix Var.
fry 201970 ] BEX™
|FY 2000-2 2084
FY 200122 - Li%
- 1,585

Excess LPS to be adjusted - FY 2020-21
LPS Recovenad from Corsumets 1285

[Supphemaugal chocpes hilkaf by CBPA 5,302
Net 4617
Excess LPS to be adjusted - FY 2021-22

[l Rewornd from Canmumers J l 1,501
Supphmertal churges ke by GPRA 563
Net 4,032
{Adjustment in PYA ] B
Other Casts - PY 2020-21 1o PY 2022-33

’."J)' & Alksvarce FY 2023 Adjustment

iTurn over/Min Tax +312
| Suppbor NEPRA, Pt 7Y 2021-22 2%
[Suppiecs NEPRA Fee 5V 200223 13
[Giencn Perwionges FY 2022 & FV 2022 »
[N1UC Punsiooers -
Tatal 4,998

YT rue b

Depreciation

Aliowad 3.605
actiat J 847
Urlee!(Qvar) Recovery - 278
Mﬂ (lavestment - KIBOR)

{allowed 5,00
jActu J l 3008
Under/(Over) Recavery BT -1
Other Income

Aol I 2750
fAaal J 233
Under/{Over) Recovery n

Deareciation

TAlwad 3357
Laawt 3543

Under«{Over} Recovery 88
RoAE (investment - KIBOR)
S8
3877
Undsri{Over) Recavery B
Other Income
(bl I- a2
{Aetat ) L 2075
UnletHOver; Recovery B YT

Retirement Benefit + £Y 2016-1¢ 19 7Y 2072:23

: v frAed
TAmwns juid to per s 22,25
A rnaa traacferned to fund 2,39
St alzeady aiistng 7,13
et Adjtiment

Wet Adjustment -

9| Page '

=

A

29/57

&



Nz Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
‘iﬂﬂﬂ@ of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

R N

23. Whether the existing fixed charges applicable to different consumer categories needs to be
revised and requires any changes in mechanism for charging of such charges based on Actual
MDI or Sanctioned Load or otherwise? Whether there should any Fixed Charges on
consumer’s categories who are currently not paying any fixed charges?

23,1 Regarding revision in applicable fixed charges on different consumer categories and change
in mechanism of application of fixed charges based on actual MDI or sanctioned load or
otherwise, the Authority noted that large number of stakeholders raised their concerns in
the matter. The Authority considering such large representations of the stakeholders
decided to initiate separate proceedings in this regard. Accordingly, a separate hearing in
the matter was held on 06.06.2023. Therefore, any amendments/modification in the terms
& conditions for application of fixed charges would be made based on the final outcome of
the separate proceedings being carried out by the Authority.

24.  Whether the existing Tariff Terms and Conditions needs to be modified (including the request
of Cold Storage to charge "B Industrial Supply” Category tariff instead of "A-2 Commercial”

category tariff), and keeping in view the amendments in Consumer Service Manual or
otherwise?

24.1 The Authority has made the following changes in the Consumer Service Manual, which
have already been intimated to all DISCOs vide letter dated December 14, 2022;

For Industries

The consumers may be allowed extension of load above SMW to 7.5 MW from the
DISCO's owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in the
11kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing

charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land proportionate to load
above SMW to 7.5 MW.

24.2 The above changes are required to be reflected in the Tariff terms & conditions, in the
instant tariff Decisions/determinations of DISCOs.

24.3 Regarding request of Cold Storages to charge "B Industrial Supply" Category tariff instead of
"A-2 Commercial" tariff, the Authority, considering large representations of the
stakeholders decided to initiate separate proceedings in this regard. Accordingly, a separate
hearing in the matter was held on 06.06.2023. Therefore, any amendments/modification in
the terms & conditions for application of fixed charges would be made based on the final
outcome of the separate proceedings being carried out by the Authority.

25.  Any other issue;

26.  Revision in rates for Electricity supplied to AJK

26,1 The Petitioner submitted that its receivables from AJK have increased to. Rs.104 Billion

because of payments at reduced rate by AJK, ending January, 2023, The receivable emanates
from the difference in the basis of tariff rate applied by AJK and IESCO. AJK is making
payments at the rate of Rs. 2.58/unit whereas IESCO is billing to the AJK as per tariff
determined by NEPRA and subsequently notified by GoP, This receivable is increasing at
the rate of about Rs.4,100 million per month. Accordingly, for arriving at an amicable
olution for settlement of this dispute, IESCO management proposes reconsideration of tariff
s for AJK, keeping in view the increasing receivables of AJK (Rs.104 billion) up to

L S

Ay



26.2

27.
271

272

27.3

274

Ja

Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MY T Regime

nuary, 2023, IESCO proposes that NEPRA may determine tariff of AJK nearest to Domestic

Categories of IESCO.

The Authority observed that NEPRA determines tariff based on prudently incurred cost and
considering the cost of service of relevant category. The gap between payment rate and
NEPRA rate issue may be taken up at relevant forum, hence, the request of IESCO is not

justified.
0

rder

In view of the discussion made in preceding paragraphs and accounting for the adjustments
discussed above, the allowed revenue requirement of the Petitioner, for the FY 2023-24, to
the extent of its Supply of Power function is summarized as under;

U Beseriprianis e i
Units Received {MWh] 12,880
Units Seld MkWHh] 11,939
Units Lost [MEkWh} 942
Units Lost %] 7.31%
Energy Charge 86,466
Capacity Charge 160,942

Transmission Charge & Market

P 12,959
Operation Fee
‘Wire Business UJpSC 39,766
Power Purchase Price [Mh. Rs.}

Pay & Allowances 1,042
Post Ketirement Benefits 534
Repair & Maintzinance &
Traveling atowance X
Vehicle mainenance ’ 607
Other exper:es
0&M Cost
Legriciation
RORB
O.Income
Margin {Mln. Rs.)
Prior Year Adjustmemnt 840
Revenue Requirement {Mln. Rs.] 299,919
ﬁpp with Wire business Coss-Unadj. 28,5027 |
PPP with Wire Business Cost-adj. 25,1398
!Margin - 0.c882
IPYA Adjustmens | ogvo)
Average Tarifl {Rs./kWHh] 25.1220

Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authority allowed Interim Tariff to IESCQO vide
decision dated 14.07.2023, whereby IESCO was allowed a revenue requirement of
Rs.296,823 million for its Supply of Power Function for the FY 2023-24, subject to
adjustment/ refund based on the final outcome of the MYT determination. The said
interim tariff has since been notified by the GoP vide SRO dated 26.07.2023, to be effective
from 01.07.2023.

As now, the Authority has determined the MYT of IESCO for the control period from FY
2023-24 to FY 2027-28, whereby a revenue requirement of Rs.299,919 million (including
Wire business cost) has been assessed for the Supply of Power Function of the Petitioner
for the FY 2023-24, Accordingly, the net differential amount of Rs.3,096 million (including
impact of wire business cost) , shali be allowed as part of PYA in the subsequent adjustment
/ indexation determination of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25.

The Petitioner is directed to follow the following time lines for submission of its future

indexation/adjustment during the MY'T contral period; — .

35y



D Determination of the Authority in the matrer of M¥T Petition
gﬂsm " of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime
Vit
b P
( Description 1 [ ADIUSTMENTS/ DNDEXATION | TIME LINES ]
The Authority, keeping in view of any abnorma! changes may review Power Purchue
Fover Purchuse Price Price rcfevences elong with &ny Quarterly adjustment
Manthly, ar pex the approved mechansm. .
Fuel Cost Trapact af FCA on T8AY eates world be. Data ta be provided by CPPA {G) by elose af the
. month
adfusted on Chuartarly basi,
Vayiab! {Juartezly, as per the approved Quurterly | Request to be furnished by the Petitionar noe later than
sriabl OBM adjuscroent trochankm. 2 period of 07 Days an Charterly basis.
[{Quarterly, as per the approved Quarterly [Request o be furnished by the Petitiover net later than
Capacity Charges adieseroent reechapito 2 perind of 07 Days on baris,
Quarterly, 3 per the approved Quarterly |Reguest to be furnishad by the Petilioner not hater tan
Transuission UOSC & MOF Clarges adfustment mechos a pactod of 07 Days on Quartsly b,
Marpin
Sulries, Wages & Benofits
Post-retirement Benefi iy 23 per the mechonsm: given in
Orher operating expanses e decision
Depresiztion Reg - e b
ogutest 1o be submiteed by Petitione: i Februzry of
(Renimon Bepuhoory AvietBose | every year, su that adjustment / mdexation for the nnt
QOther Ircome o
Ty 23 per the mecharioms piven In year & dotermined in thmely wanwer.
Prior Year Adjustrmen Y 18 per &
; |the decision
KIBOR Bl-anmally. as pecthe decislon |

275

27.6

277

27.8

27.9

Na adjustraent afiowed over Reference
ROE

iSprezd AS per the wchagsm & the decivion
Ref. NCPI-General of December 2022 Le. 29. 7%

[anm oz Equity (ROE)

Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCQO), being a distribution and supply
licensee as well as the Supplier of last resort, is allowed to charge its consumers, the
following “Use of system charge” (UOSC) for the FY 2023-24, or as amended by the
Authority from time to time;

For both
Description | © O ;:12 kV | For :‘11 ol v et
y only XV
Asset Allocation 36.87% 3682% | 73.68%
Level of Losses 0.99% 4.57% 5.51%
UoSC Rs./kWh 1.30 1.73 3.11

Responsible to provide distribution/supply service within its service territory on a non-

discriminatory basis to all the consumers who meet the eligibility criteria laid down by the
Authority.

To make its system available for operation by any other licensee, consistent with applicable
instructions established by the system operator. '

To follow the performance standards laid down by the Authority for distribution and
transmission of electric power, including safety, health and environmental protection

instructions issued by the Authority or any Govermmental agency [or Provincial
Government;

To develop, maintain and publicly make available, with the prior approval of the Authority,

an investment program for satisfying its service obligations and acquiring and selling its
assets

27.10 To disconnect the provision of electric power to a consumer for default in payment of power

charges or to a consumer who is involved in theft of electric power on the request of
Licensee.

27.11 The Petitioner shall comply with, all the existing or future applicable Rules, Regulations,

28,
28.1

32| Page

orders of the Authority and other applicable documents as issued from time to time.
Summary of Direction

A summary of all directions passed in this determination by the Authority are reproduced
hereunder. The Authority hereby directs the Petitioner to;

20454



9. Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
namg of [ESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

i.  To complete tagging of its assets.
ii.  To capitalize the cost of meters instead of expensing out.

iii.  To restrain from unlawful urilization of receipts against deposit works & security
deposits, and to give clear disclosures in its Financial Statements with respect to the
consumer financed spares and stores, work in progress and cash & bank balance.

iv.  To provide its working regarding under/(over) recovery of quarterly adjustments
along-with break-up of units sold for each category, for each quarter, for consideration
of the Authority.

v.  To submir the details of remedial measures taken by IESCO for the achievement of
performance standards as laid down in NEPRA. Performance Standards.

To clear all pending connections to its eligible consumers as specified in the Consumer
Eligibility Criteria and Performance Standard Distribution Rules, 2005 and submit a
detailed compliance report to NEPRA on a monthly basis.

DISCOs shall ensure Open Access to all the relevant entities/licensees without
discrimination and shall objectively evaluate and make available on the website of
DISCO the network available capacity, current allocation of the capacity and the
future investment required to be made part of distribution system planning.

To take all possible measures to facilitate consumers in terms of complaint handling,
connection provision as per CSM and establish one window solutions.

To submit its annual adjustment / indexation requests by February every year, so that
adjustment / indexation for the next year is determined in timely manner

28.2 The Authority, keeping in view the amended NEPRA Act, 2018, whereby sale of electric

power has been removed from the scope of distribution licenses and transferred to supply
licensee, directed the Petitioner in its earlier tariff determinations to make organizational
restructuring in terms of segregation of responsibilities of the Distribution and Sale
functions, in order to ensure independent and transparent working of both these functions.

28.3 Since all the distribution companies are 100% owned by the GoP, therefore, DISCOs in

consultation with GoP should develop a centralized restructuring plan and submit the same
to NEPRA for consideration and necessary vetting for its compliance with NEPRA
applicable documents.

28.4 The Authority observed that the Petitioner although in instant Petition has bifurcated its

costs into Distribution and Supply of Power Functions, however, the petition was submitted
with common accounts and both functions combined. No progress has been shared by the
Petitioner in terms of its organizational restructuring. The Authority understands that a
proper organization restructuring, is essential to improve the performance of the Petitioner
and to ensure transparency for both functions. Therefore, the Petitioner is again directed
that a restructuring pian in consultation with the Federal Government may be prepared,
within the stipulated time,

28.5 The Petitioner is directed to ensure compliance of the Authority's direction during the FY

2024-25 and submit its progress report along-with its annual adjustment/ indexation request
for the FY 2025-26. In case of non-compliance by the Petitioner, the Authority shall start
legal proceedings against the Petitioner under relevant rules and regulations, which may not

{\k jdj,i/ (::,\

%Y



M Determination of the Authority in the matter of MYT Petition
W%

%; of IESCO for Supply of Power Tariff under the MYT Regime

s 2

be limited to imposing of fines but also initiate process for adjustment in the revenue
requirement of the Petitioner.

29. Itis pertinent to mention that as per the Authority’s Determination dated July 14, 2023, the
interim tariff allowed to the petitioner was subject to adjustment/ refund based on the final
outcome of the MYT determination. However, it is crucial to note that the Uniform Tariff
has been notified by the Federal Government taking into account the interim tariff (which
is in effect and implemented) and any adjustment at this stage may result in process of
redetermination of uniform tariff for FY 2023-24. This will lead to practical difficulties,
considering that only a few months are left in FY 2023-24.

30. In view thereof, while being mindfu! of the interest of the consumers and companies
providing electric power services in accordance with principles of transparency and
impartiality as enshrined in section 7 (6) of the NEPRA Act, the differential net amount of
Rs.3,096 million (including Rs.7,426 million for Distribution function), shall be allowed as
part of PYA in the subsequent adjustment/indexation determination of the Petitioner for

the FY 2024-25 and for the FY 2023-24, the interim tariff notified by the GOP vide SRO
dated 26.07.2023, will remain effective.

31. The determination of the Authority including Annex-I, I-A, 11, III, IV and V annexed with
the determination, is hereby intimated to the Federal Government in terms of section 31 of
the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997.

AUTHORITY
R -,' * )
Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) . Rafique Ahmed Shaikh
Member ’ Member
Engr. Maqsooél Anwar Khan Amina Ahmed
Member Member
W p
W)
./‘/
Waseemn Mukhtar
Chairman

3lPage




Annex-f

FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM

Actual variation in fuel cost component against the reference fuel cost component for the
corresponding months will be determined according to the following formula

Fuel Price variation = Actual Fuel Cost Component - Reference Fuel Cost Component

Where:
Fuel Price variation is the difference between actual and reference fuel cost component
Actual fuel cost component is the fuel cost component in the pool price on which the

DISCOs will be charged by CPPA (G) in a particular month; and

Reference fuel cost component is the fuel cost component for the corresponding month
projected for the purpose of tariff determination as per Annex-IV of the determination;

The fuel price adjustment determined by the Authority shall be shown separately in the bill of the
consumer and the billing impact shall be worked out on the basis of consumption by the
consumer in the respective month.




Annex-I-A

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM

Quarterly adjustment shall be the Actual variation in Power Purchase Price (PPP), excluding
Fuel Cost Component, against the reference Power Purchase Price component and the impact
of T&D losses on FCA, for the corresponding months and shall be determined according to
the following formula;
Quarterly PPP (agj)=  PPPacuan (excluding Fuel cost)-PPPrecovered) (excluding Fuel cost)

Where;

PPPactay is the actual cost, excluding Fuel cost, invoiced by CPPA-G to XWDISCOs,
adjusted for any cost disallowed by the Authority.

PPPRecavered) is the amount recovered based on reference rate in Rs./kWh, excluding
fuel cost, as per the Annex-IV of the XWDISCOs determination that remained
notified during the period.

Impact of T&D losses on FCA

= Monthly FCA allowedmexwmx Actual units Purchase x 9% T&D losses

Where;

Monthly FCA allowed (rsswh) is the FCA allowed by the Authority for the respective
months of the concerned period.

T&D Loss % is percentage of T&D losses that remained notified during the period.

The sum of amounts so worked for each month of the Quarter shall be divided by the Projected units
to be sold as determined by the Authority to work out Rs./kWh Quarterly adjustment.

36/5]



Islamabad Electric Supply Company (IESCO)
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Annex-ll

Sales Revenue Base Tarlff PYA 2022 Total Tariff
Description own | FixedCharge | Variable § | Fixed |Variable Amount | Variable Fixed | Variable
Charge Charge | Charge Charge Charge | Charge
Min. Rs. RsJkW/ M RsJkWh  Min, Rs. Rs/kWh  RsJ/kW/M Rs/kWh
Residential
Far peak load requirement less than 5 kW
o Up to 50 Units - Life Line 29 - 161 161 5.46 5.46
g, 51-100 units - Life Line 28 214 214 8.23 £.23
£} 01-100 Units 1129 - 9,303 9,303 8.24 79 0.07 8.31
3 101-200 Units 268 - 2,828 2,328 10.56 24 0.08 10.65
01-100 Units a37 4,706 4,706 13.98 27 0.08 14.06
c 101-200 Units 843 16,389 } 16,389 19.45 59 0.07 19.52
? 201-300 Unils 1186 - 26,862 | 26,862 22.64 83 0.07 22,71
g 301-400 Units 540 - 14,051 14,051 26.03 38 0.07 26.10
§ 401-500 Units 266 7.507 7,507 28.24 19 0.07 28.31
o 501-600 Units 143 4,243 4,243 28.66 10 0.07 29.73
& 601-700Units 91 2,789 2,789 30.80 8 0.07 30.87
Above 700 Units 167 - 5,961 5,961 35.72 12 0.07 35.79
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW) 0
Time of Use (TQU) - Peak 136 - 4,762 4,752 34.89 10 0.07 34 .96
Time of Use {TOU) - Off-Peak 578 - 16,516 | 16,516 28.57 40 0.07 28,64
Temparary Supply 4 - 152 152 35.03 Q 0.07 35.10
Total Residential 5,743 - 116,433 116,433 407
Commercial - A2 '
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 454 - 13,938 | 13,938 30.67 32 0.07 30.74
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW
Regular 1 1 21 22 500 32.35 o] 0.07 500 32,42
Time of Use (TOU} - Peak 185 - 5,666 5,666 34.27 12 0.07 34.24
Time of Use {TOU) - Off-Peak 708 2,292 20,042 | 22,334 5001 28.30 50 0.07 500 28.37
Tempaorary Supply 31 - 946 946 30.98 2 0.07 31.05
Electric Vehicle Charging Station 0 - 4 4 32.35 ¢} 0.07 32.42
Tota) Commercial 1,358 2,293 40,615 42,908 a5
[{General Services-A3 | 569 | - [ arasaf q7ge3f ] s0.23f 40 | 0.07 | | 30.30 |
Industrial
B1 2 - §0 60 27.13 (] 0.07 27.20
B1 Peak 7 - 205 205 30.68 [o] 007 30,76
B1 Off Peak 51 - 1,272 1,272 25.13 4 0.07 25.20
B2 . - 0 0 5 5 500 26.63 ¢ 0.07 560 26.70
B2 - TOU {Peak) 63 - 1,915 1,915 30.63 4 0.07 30.70
B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 449 1,47¢ 11,188 | 12,658 500 24.92 31 0.07 500 24.92
B3 - TCU {Paak) 57 1,754 1,754 30.63 4 0.07 30.70
B3 - TOU {Off-peak} 364 575 9,044 9619 480 24,83 25 007 460 24.90
B4 - TOU {Peak) 69 2,127 2,127 30.63 5 0.07 30.70
84 - TOU (Off-peak) 450 723 11,134 | 11,857 440 24.73 32 0.07 440 24.80
Temporafy Supply 0 1 1 28.21 0 0.07 28.28
Total Industrial 1,512 2,768 38,705 41,474 106
Single Point Supply
Cita) Supply at 460 Volts-less than 5 kW 0 - 0 31.35 4] 0.07 31.42
C1(b) Supply al 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 1 2 15 36 5601 3085 0 0.07 500 30.92
Time of Use (TQU} - Peak 10 - 355 355 34.27 1 6.07 34.34
Time of Use (TOWY) - Off-Peak 49 107 1,362 1470 500 27.67 3 007 500 27.74
C2 Supply at 11 kv 7 8 209 217 460 30.65 0 0.07 560 30.72
Time of Use (TOQU) - Peak &3 - 2,849 2,849 34.27 6 0.07 34.34
Tirme of Use (TGU,) - Off-Peak 384 829 10,541 11,370 460 27.47 27 0.07 460 27.54
€3 Suoply above 11 kv a - - - 440 30.55 - 0.97 440 3062
Time of Use {TQU) - Peak 88 - 3,003 3,003 34.27 [} 0.07 34.34
Time of Use (TOU) - OF-Peak 378 632 10,290 | 10,922 440 27.37 26 0.07 440 2744
Total Single Point Supply 998 1,578 28,644 30,222 70
Agricultural Tuba-wells - Tarilf D
Scarp o] - 3 3 27.35 0 0.07 27.42
Ttme ef Use (TOU) - Peak 0 - 3 3 30.27 0 0.07 30.34
Time of Use (TOU) - Gif-Peak 1 1 15 15 200 23.02 0 0.07 200 23.09
Agricuiiual Tube-vel's & 20 99 119 200 17.02 0 0.07 200 17.09
Time of Usa (TOU) - Paak 4 - &0 60 17.02 v] 0.07 17.09
Time of Use (TOL) - Off-Peak 22 58 370 429 200 | t7.02 2 0.07 200 i7.08
Tola! Agricuitural 32 80 548 830 2
Public Lighting - Tarilf G 89 - 2,688 2,589 20.35 6 .07 30.42
Residential Colujins 2 - 97 97 30.35 [ 6.07 30.42
Taritf v - AJK 5 6 148 155 440 27.57 0 0.07 440 27.64
Time of Use (TOU) - Feak 307 - 10,220 | 10,220 33.27 22 007 33.34
Time of Use {7QU) - Of-Poak 1221 2,218 34,8231 37,048 440 26.37 92 0.07 440 286 44
Taniff £ -Rawat 1 ab G 19 11 G35 0 0.07 an.42
[ Grand Total 11,959 8,944 290,136 299,080 641 o

27/5)

i‘fupu’A-U ‘ q



Islamabad Electric Supply Company (IESCO)

Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Annex-il

o Salas Revenue Base Tadf PYA 2022 Total Tariff
Description Fixed Charge | Variable Fixed |Varlable Variable Fixed | Varlable
Y GWh charas Total Charge | Charge Amount Charge _| Chargs Charge
Min, Rs. Rs./kWi M Red kWh  Min. Re. RsJkWh  RsJkw/M RS/ kWh
Residential
For peak load reguirement less than 5 kW
) Up to 50 Units - Life Line 29, - 161 164 5.48 5.46
?, 51-100 unils - Life Line 26 214 214 8.23 8.23
8, 01-100 Units 1129 - 9,300 9,303 8.24 79 0.07 8.31
?L 101-200 Unils 268 - 2,828 2,828 10,56 24 0.09 10.65
01-100 Units 337 4,706 4,706 13.98 27 0.08 14.06
- $01-200 Units 843 16,389 § 16,300 12.45 58 0.07 19.52
3 201-300 Units 1188 - 26,862 ] 26,862 22.64 83 0.07 2271
g 301-400 Units 540 - 14,051 | 14.051 26.03 38 0.07 26.10
c’g 401-500 Units 266 7,507 7,507 28.24 19 0.07 28.31
3 501-600 Unils 143 4,243 4,243 29.66 10 0.07 29.73
e 504-700Units 91 2,789 2,789 30.80 6 0.07 30.87
Ahove 700 Units 167 - 5,961 5,961 3572 12 0.07 35.79
fFor peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW) 0
Time of Use ({TOU) - Peak 138 - 4,752 4,752 34.89 10 0.07 34.96
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Poak 578 - 16,516 1 16,516 28.57 40 0.07 28.64
Temporary Supply 4 - 152 152 35.03 0 0.07 35.10
Total Resldential 5,743 - 116,433 116,433 407
Commercial - A2
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 454 - 43,636 | 13,836 30.67 32 0.07 30.74
For peak load requirement exceading 5 kW
Regular 1 1 21 22 500 | 32.35 0 .07 500 32.42
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 165 - 5,666 5,668 34,27 12 n.07 34.34
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 708 2,292 20,042 | 22,334 500 ] 28.30 50 007 500 28.37
Temporary Supply 31 - 946 946 30.98 2 007 31.05
Electric Vehicte Charging Station 0 - 4 4 32.35 0 0.07 3242
Total Commarcial 1,359 2,293 40,615 42,908 95
|{General Services-A3 569 | - 17,483 17,183 | | 3023} 40 | 0.07 | i 30.39 |
Industrial N
81 2 - 60 60 27.13 0 0.07 27.20
B1 Peak r 7 - 205 205 30.69 0 0.07 30.76
B1 Off Peak A 51 - 12721 1,272 25.13 4 0.07 25.20
- B2 e o [} 0 5 5 500 ] 26.63 o] 0.07 500 26.70
B2 - TOU (Peak) : Fé 83 - 1,815 1,915 30.63 4 007 30.70
© - @2 2 TOU (Off-peak) . - - ¥ 449 1,470 11,188 § 12,658 500§ 24.92 31 007 500 24.99
" B3-TOU (Peak) < 57 1,754 1,754 30.83 4 007 30.70
B3 - TOU {Off-peak) F’ 364 . 575 9,044 9,819 450 | 24.83 25 0.07 460 24.90
B4 - TOU (Peak) O 69 2,127 2127 - 30.63 5 o7 30.70
B4 - TOU {Oft-peak) 450 723 11,134 | 11,857 440 1 2473 32 007 440 24.80
Temporaiy Supply 0 - 1 1 2821 ] 0.07 28.28
" Total Industrial 1,512 2,769 38,705 41,474 106
Single Point Supply
Ct{a) Supply at 400 Volis-less than 5 kW 0 - 0 0 31,35 0 0.07 31.42
C1(b) Supply at 400 Yoils-exceeding 5 kW 1 2 35 36 500 50.85 0 0.07 500 30.92
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 10 - 355 355 34.27 1 0.07 34.34
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 49 107 1,362 1,470 500 | 27.87 3 0.07 500 27.74
C2 Supply at 11 kV 7 8 209 217 460 | 30.65 o] 0.07 500 30.72
Time of Use (TCU) - Peak 83 - 2,848 2,849 34.27 6 0.07 34.34
Time of Use {TOU} - Off-Peak 384 829 10,641 | 11,370 460 | 27.47 27 0.07 460 27.34
C3 Supply above 11 kV o - - - 4401 3055 - 0.07 440 30.62
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 88 - 3,003 3,003 34.27 6 0.07 34.34
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 376 632 10,200 | 10,022 4401 27.37 26 Q.07 440 27.44
Total Single Point Supply 998 1,578 28,644 30,222 70
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D
Scarp v} - 3 3 27.35 0 0.07 27.42
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0 - 3 3 30.27 0 0.07 20.34
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1 1 15 15 200 23.02 0 0.07 200 23.00
Agriculiual Tube-vrells 8 20 a8 119 200 17.02 0 0.07 200 17.09
Time of Use {TOU) - Peak 4 - 860 &0 17.02 0 0.07 17.00
Time of Use (TQU) - Off-Peak 22 59 370 429 200) 17.02 2 0.07 200 17.09
Total Agricultural 32 80 549 630 2
Public Lighting - Tariff G 89 - 2,689 | 2,880 30,35 6 0.07 30.42
Residential Colonies 3 - 97 o7 30.35 [} 007 30.42
Tarifi K - AJK 5 6 148 155 440 27.57 ¢ 0.07 440 27.54
Time of Use {TOU) - Peak 307 - 10,220 ] 10,220 33.27 22 0.07 33.34
Time of Usa (TOU) - Off-Peak 1321 2,218 34,831 37,049 440 26.37 92 007 440 26.44
Tarilf K -Rawat Lab 0 11 11 30,35 0 0.07 30.42
[ Grand Total 11,939 8,044 290,136 299,079 840 {

Note: The PYA 2022 column shall cease to exist after 1 year of notification of the instant decision.

25/5)



Annex-1IT

c:ﬁ%’;s VARIABLE CHARGES PYA 2022 Total Variable Chorges
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS
Rs/kWh Re/KWh Ra/kWh
Ra/kw/M
A B c D

2)| For Sanctioncd loed Jes® than 5§ kW
?‘ I Up to 50 Units - Lifs Line 5.46 . 5.46
& i 51 - 100 Units - LU Line . 8.23 - 823
2 m 01 - 100 Units - 8.24 0.07 8.31
L] v 101 - 200 Units - 10.56 n.08 10.65
v 001 - 160 Usita - 13.98 0.08 14.06
« v 101 - 200 Units - 19,45 0.07 19.52
¥ v, 201 - 300 Units - 22.64 0.07 22.71
7 it 301 - 100 Units . 26.03 0.07 26.10
] ix 401 - 500 Uniis . 28.24 0.07 28.31
z x 501 - 600 Unitx - 29.66 o.07 20.73
x 601 - 700 Units . 30.80 0.07 30.87
L] v Above 700 Unita . 3572 0.07 as. 79

b)iFor Sanctioned load 5 kW & abavc

| Peak |  Off-Peak Peuk |  Off-Peak Peak |  OffPesk

! Time Of Use . 34.89 |  28.57 0.07 | 0.07; 3196 28.64

As per Authority’s decislon only protected residential eonsumers will be given the benefit of ono previcus slab.
As per Authority's dacizion, resid ential life line consumer will not be given any slab bencfit.

Under tariff A-1, there shaull be minimum moathly custemer charge at the following rates ovon If no cnergy s conaumed,

a) Single Phrac Connections:
b) Three Phase Connections:

Ra, 75/- por consumer per month
Rs. 150/- pcr consumer per month

GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF. - COMMERCIAL -

PIXED
.l Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES YA 2022 Totsl Vartable Charges
! Ra/ kWM Rs/kWh Ra/keWh Ra/kWh
A B c b
a)jFor Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 30.67 .07 30.74
b);For Szrctioned load 8 kW & above 500.00 32.35 aor 32.42
! Poak Off-Perk Peak Off-Pesk Poak Gff-Peak

of| Time Of Use 500.00 34.27 28.30 0.g7 0.07 34.34 28.37 |
.. di/Elcctric Vonicle Charging Statlon 32.38 0.07 32.42
Under 1ariff A-2 (a), there shall be minimum menthly cherges at the following rutes cven if no vaergy Ia consumed.

a} Single Phast Conncctions;

Rs. 175/ per consumef per month

Fixed Charges aball be bilied based oa 50% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the moanth which ever 15 higher. In such cese thers would be pe minlmum munthly charges even if no energy is consumed.

.
r;_ No. TARINF CATEGORY / FARTICULARS mi"’::f;s VARIABLE CHARGES PYA 2022 Total Verlable Chasges
! N RaJWW /M Rs/kWh Rs/XWh Hs/XKWh
0 ! ——
: A B @ B
A} Gunoral Services - 30,23 0,07 $0.30

mothly cherges at the g rates vven if no encrgy lu consumed.

Under tarill A-3, there shal) be

al Single Phase Connectlons;
b} Three Phoxe Connections:

Rs. 175/- per copsumer per maonth
Ra. 350/ per consumer per month

f st Ho TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS c;;’;‘;‘;a VARIABLE CHARGES PYA 2022 Totul Varluble Charges

\ Re/kWIN Ra/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/iwh

f_k . A E] P D 1
fa1 Upto 25 KW [x¢ 400/230 Valts) - 27,13 0.07 27.20
|F2@)  {exceeding 28-500 1w ut 400 Volts; 500.00 23.63 0.07 26.70
i Tihac Of Uze Feak O Fenk Foak Of-Psak Pouk_ | OffPoak |
iB1{b) |Upto 25 KW 30.69 25.13 0.07 0.07 30.76 25.20
:nz[hj excoeding 25-500 kW {2t 400 Volts) 500.00 30.63 24.92 0.07 0.67 30.70 2499
'B3 For All Loada up to S00G kW {at 11,33 V) 450.00 30.63 24.83 0.07 0.07 3070 24.90
134 For All Loads [ut 66,132 V' & zbov:) e 449.00 20.63 24,73 0.07 0.07 30.70 24.80

<d minknuwm charge of Ra. 350 per month.

For B1 & B1{b] consemers there shall bo a 6

Fixed Charges sha!l ho biiled hased on 50% of sunctioned Load or Actual D! for the meath which cver ix higher. In such case thers would de no minlmum monthly cherges even If no encryy is consumed.

Fur supaly at
el s Actual 2701 for

Pape 1 of 2

2957

i i FIXED oo

— TARIFS CATEGORY / FARTICULARS citanong | VARIABLE CHARGRS PYa 2022 Tatal Variable Charges

: e - N Re/kWh Re/kWh Hs/¥wh

! R . - T A B c D i

e L Ere supply at AG0/230 Voils !

; o} Banctionnd lung less than 5 3av - 31,35 0.07 3142

| bi{Sunctioncd laud 5 kW & up tu 500 W 500.00 30.85 0.07 30.92

[c 2la}  |For rupply at 11,33 KV up o end inzluding 5900 KW 460.00 30.65 0.07 30.72

¢ -8t |For supsly al fe KV & shave and ssnctioned lond shave 5005 119 440,00 av.s5 0.0t an.ez

|

i fTime O Use T ofreak | Pesk | ofrreak Pouk QffPenk

! i - e

C -1l iFar seanly at 4007230 Volts 5 kW & up Lo $00 kw 500.00 2767 0.07 0.07 34.31 b B £ I
[

e For supily at 11,33 BV up te and inclading 5000 WW 46C.00 34.27 a7 0.0v 0.07 34.34 27.51 i

< 65,1V 2 above and spuetionad lead ahuvn 5009 kW 440,00 3427 2787l _oegi| __ _ogr 5434 2744



H Annex-III

N SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS. R
EOR. ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY - CDMPANY (IESCO)

- D'~ AGRICULTURE TARIFF.

FIXED
sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARgEs | VARIABLE CHARGES . YA 2022 Total Varlable Charges
Ra/kW/M Ks/kwh Ra/kWh Ra/kWh
A E] T E)

D-1fa) |SCARP less than § kW - 27.as 0.07 27.42
D-24a) |Agricultural Tube Wells 200.00 17.02 0.07 17.09

Peak Off-Peak Poak Off-Peak Peak O-Peak
D-1f)  [SCARP 5 kW & above 200.00 30.27 23.02 0.07 0.07 30,34 23.09
D-2(b) _[Apricultusul 5 kw & above 200.00 17.02 17.02 0.07" 0.07 17.09 17.09

Under this tariff, thero shall be minbnum monthly cherges Rs.2000/- per consumer per month, even if oo energy ia consumed.
Noto:- Tho having od load lell than 8 kW can np! (nr TOU rmeterlng.

'E . TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS C}:.’;’;EGDES VARFABLE CHARGES PYA 2022 Total Variable Chargea
Ra/kW/M Rs/%Wh Ra/kWh Re/LWh
A B c o
E-1{)) Residential Supply - 35.03 ©.07 35.10
E-L{H) Commerclal SBupply - 30.98 .07 3105
E2 Industrial Supply - 28,21 6.07 28.28
For the cutegories of E-1(1&1l) abovo, the bill of the

shall be Rs, 50/- per day subject to 4 mlolmum of Re.300/- for the ontire porlod of supply, even if no energy ls consumed.

P SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY: TARIFF
125% of relevant induatrlal tarlff

Note: Tarlff-F conzumers will have the optlon to convert to Regular Tartff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of a new or at the b Ing of the xeason, Once sxerciaed , the
option remalas in force for at loast one year.

- PUBLIC LIGHTING
D VARIABLE CHARGES PYA 2022 Total Varlable Charges
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES
Re/XW/M Rs/kWh Ra/kEWh RsjkWh
A B 5] D
Strect Lighting = 30.35 0.97 30,43

Under Tarllf G, therc shall be 2 minimum monthly charge of Re.500/- per month per XW of lamp capacity instalied,

' © H - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES ...

FIXED

st Na. TARIFF CATEGGRY / PARTICULARS CHARGgs | VARIABLE CHARGES PYA 2023 Tatal Varlable Charges
R /W /M R /kWh Tix /Wh o Re/kWh
A B C B D
Residentlal Colonfcs attached to industrial premises - 30.35 2.07 3042

FIXED
Sr. Ho. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES PYA 2022 - Total Vazlable Churges
Re KW/ Ra/kWh Rs/kWh B Rs/kWh
- A ] € =z )

1[Az2d Jummu & Kashmis (AJK] 440.00 27.57 0.07 | - 27.64

Peak QM-Poek Feak | Off-Feak Feak | Off-Peak
Time Of Use 440.00 33.27 26.37 0.07 | 0.07 33.34 | 26.44
2{Rawat Lab 30.35 0,07 30.a2

Notz: The FYA 2022 column shall cease ta exist aftor One (01) year of notification of the inxtant deciston.

Page 2 of 2 Z{Q/f/



1E5C0

Annex - IV
Description July August September  October November Dacember January February March April May June * Total
Unils Purchased by DISCOs (GWh) 1,518 ¢ 1,386 ¢ 1,314 | 1,052 § 883 ¢ 860 ; 813 : 824 ! 796 ¢ 865 ! 1,158 | 1,401 12,880
Rs./kWh
Fuel Cost Component 6.8935 5.6457 7.0711 7.8938 4.7831 5.4031 7.4894 4.4337 6.4417 54518 5.7090 7.1403 6.3995
“/ariable C&M 0.3123 0.3073 0.3166 0.3949 0.3237 0.2866 0.3193 0.2330 0.3145 0.3178 0.3037 0.3169 0.3136
Capacity 8.7359 9.5281 97344 : 13.3925 16.9948 145056 : 152034 ; 14.7145 : 10.9427 : 16.3192 13.6503 i 12.0104 12.4954
UoEC £.7003 0.7638 0.7804 1.1077 1.4057 1.1888 1.3247 1.2821 0.9534 1.2104 1.0124 .8208 1.0061
Total PPP in Rs fkWh 16.6421 17.2450 17.9025 | 22.7889 23.5074 21.3950 i 24.3369 : 206633 : 18.6524 : 23.3392 20.6754 : 20.3584 20.2147
Rs. in milifon
Fuel Cosi Component 0,467 9,202 9,295 8,303 4,271 4,644 6,092 3,651 5125 4,751 6,612 10,006 82,426
Variable O&M 474 426 416 415 289 248 260 192 250 275 352 444 4,040
Capagity 13,265 13,203 12,795 14,086 156,174 12,468 12,366 12,118 8,707 14,119 15,809 16,831 160,942
UoSC 1,063 1,058 1,026 1,165 1,255 1,031 1,077 1,056 759 1,047 1,173 1,248 12,959
Total PPP in Rs.Min 25,269 23,896 23,532 23,969 20,989 18,390 19,795 17,017 14,841 20,193 23,945 28,530 260,367

ftic clarified that PPP is pass through for all the DISCCs and its monthly references would continue to exist irrespective of the financial year, uniess the new SOT is revised and notified by the GoP

/sy




Annex-V

. TERMS ANb CONDITIONS OF TARIFF
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS BY LICENSEES)

PART-I

GENERAL DEFINITIONS

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means [ESCO engaged in the
business of distribution/supply of electricity within the territory mentioned in the licence
granted to it for this purpose.

L.

[ 98]

“Month or Billing Period”, unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category,
means a billing month of 30 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading.

“Minimum Charge”, means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service
to consuimers even if no energy is consumed during the month.

“Fixed Charge” means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis
of “Billing Demand” in kilowatt on monthly basis.

“Billing Demand” means the 50% of the sanction load or Actual maximum demand
recorded in a month, whichever is higher, except in the case of agriculture tariff D2 where
“Billing Demand” shall mean the sanctioned [oad.

“Variable Charge” means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part of
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consummed by the consumer during a billing
period.

“Maximum Demand” where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes’ duration except in the
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where “Maximum Demand” shall mean the
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each
of 15 minutes’ duration.

“Sanctioned Load” where applicable means the load in kilowatt as applied for by the
consumer and allowed/autherized by the Company for usage by the consumer.

“Power Factor” means the ratio of kWh to KVAh recorded during the month or the ratio
of kWh to the square root of sum of square of kWh and kVARh,.

Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer.

. Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOU) Tariff shall be the

following time periods in a day:

* PEAK TIMING OFF-PEAK TIMING
Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5PMto 9PM Remaining 20 hours of the day
Mar to May (inclusive) 6 PMto 10 PM -do-
June to Aug (inclusive) 7PMio 11 PM -do-
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PM o 10 PM -do-

gencral and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned
load 5 kW and above supply shall be given at three-phase.

12. “Consumer” as defined in NEPRA Act.

13. “Charitable Institution” means an institution, which works for the general welfare of the

public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provincial Government as
such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Board of Revenuc (FBR).

Z/"\D};m h (gr

Page { of 10

42/



AT,

14. NTDC means the Nationa! Transmission and Despatch Company.

15. CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA)G).

16. The “Authority” means “The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)”

constituted under the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric
Power Act.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

L.

“The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date.

The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late
Payment Charge of 10% (ten percent) shall be levied on the amount billed excluding
Govt. 1ax and duties cte. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the duc date
then late payinent surcharge will be levied after 7% day from the date of delivery of bill.

The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale.

In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply
shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with
reference 10 maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease
in the power factor below 90%.

Q§J

N
&)
w
4
w
~
&

Puge 2 of 1)

43/5)



PART-11

(Definitions and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consumer category)
A-1  RESIDENTIAL

Definition

“Life Line Consumer” means those residential consumers having single phase electric
connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW.

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToU) consumers
having maximum of last twelve months and current month's consumption <100 units;
two rates for < 50 and <100 units will continue.

“Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming < 200 kWh
per month consistently for the past 6 months.

Residential Non-ToU consumers not falling under the protected category would be
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category”.

1. This Tariff is applicable for supply to;
1) Residences,
ii) Places of worship,

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. A-1(a) tariff,

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.U
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-l(b) as set out in the
Schedule of Tariff.

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.U
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company.

A-2  COMMERCIAL

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to commercial offices and commercial establishments
such as:

i) Shops/Flower Nurseries/Cold Storage
i) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants,

1i1) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations,

iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations,

v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries,

Vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs;
vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses,
viti))  Office of Lawyefs, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc.

ix) Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS)

|2

Electric Vehicle Charging Stations shall be billed under A-2(d) tariff i.e. Rs/kWh for
peak and off-peak hours. For the time being, the tariff design is with zero fixed charges,
however, in future the Authority after considering the ground situation may design its
tarif structure on two part basis i.e. fixed charges and variable charges.

[fu\ odp” CA

Page 3 of 10

s

I



The Electric Vehicle Charging Station shall provide “charging service” to Electric
Vchicle shall provide charging service to Electric Vehicles as per the applicable tariff for
EVCS plus Rs.24.44/kWh as margin for EVCS. The EVCS shall be billed by DISCOS
under A-2(d) tariff. However, monthly FCAs either positive or negative shall not be

applicablc on EVCS.
4. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a)

5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be
billed on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.U metering arrangement;
thercafter such consumers shall be billed on T.O.U tariff A-2{c).

[F8]

The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.0.U metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c).

A-3  GENERAL SERVICES

=)

1. This tariff is applicable to;
i Approved religious and charitable institutions
ii. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions
fif. Government Hospitals and dispensaries
iv. Educational institutions
V. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those

meant for the irrigation or reclamation of Agriculture land.
Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e.
A-3(a) tarifT.
B INDUSTRIAIL SUPPLY
Definitions

. “Industrial Supply” means the supply for bona fide industrial purposes in factories
including the supply required for the offices inside the premises and for normal working
of the industry.

2. Tor the purposes of application of this tariff an “Industry” means a bona fide undertaking
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods.

3. This Tariif shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement
such as;
i) Poultry Farms
i) Fish Hatcherics, fish farms, fish nurseries & Breeding Farms and
iii) Softwarc houses
Conditions

An indusiiial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to scasonal Tariff-F,
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes
o abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicabie to tariff-F at the time of
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Scasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of
commencement of the scason, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the
opticn for Tariff-F. Tariff-I consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding
Regular Industrial Tarifl category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time
of oblainiig a new conncction or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the
option will remain in force for at least one vear.

Q)

Page 4 orin



B-1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS THREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE
PHASE

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto 25 kW.
2. Consumers having sanctioned [oad upto 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate.

3. Consumers under tariff B-1 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed
under a Single-Part kWh rate. However, B-1 consumers having sanctioned load of less
than 5 kW may opt for ToU meter

4. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.0.U metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff B1(b).

B-2  SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 25
kW up o0 and including 500 kW,

All existing consumers under tariff B-2 shall be provided T.0.U metering arrangement by
the Company and converted to B-2(b) Tariff,

S

(%)

All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall
be provided T.0.U metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.0.U
tariff.

B-3  SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV

I, This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500
kW up to and including 5 MW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 500 kW
or betow who opt for receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV,

2. The consumers may be allowed extension of load above SMW to 7.5MW from the
DISCO's owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in the
11kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing
charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land proportionate to load
above SMW to 7.5 MW. While allowing extension in load, the DISCOs shal} ensure that

no additional line losses are incurred and additional loss, if any, shall be borne by the
respective consumers.

(o]

I, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days
between the date of the old reading and the new reading,.

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of
the cost of service conneciion shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria laid down by
the Authority read with Consumer Service Maaual (CSM).

5. All B-3 Industrial Conswmers shall be billed on the basis of T.O.U tariff given in the
Schedule of Tariff.

B-4  SUPPLY AT 66 kV, 132 kV AND ABOVE

1. 'This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries for all loads of more than SMW receiving
supply at 66 kV, 132 kV and above and also for Industries having load of SMW or below
ho opt to receive supply at 66 kV or 132 kV and above.

;\,\el\iﬁ JQ&
Page 5 of 10

“44/5]



L

If, for any reason, the mecter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. But if the dale is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days
between the date of the old reading and the new reading.

If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the
dedicated system under the Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be availabie to such a prospective consumer
unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an independent grid
station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other
necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to the Company for all such
l.and, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and
apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of cost of service
connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM.

All B-4 Industrial Consumers shali be billed on the basis of two-part T.O.U tariff.
BULK SUPPLY

“Bulk Supply” for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point for self-
consumption to mix-load consumer not selling to any other consumer such as residential,
commetrcial, tube-well and others.

General Conditions

If, for any rcason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this
acccleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days
the fixcd charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days
between the date of old reading and the new reading.

C-1 SUPPLY AT 400/230 VOLTS

I.

o)

(93]

This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts,
having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW,

Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be bilied on single-part kWh rate
Le. C-I(a) tarifl.

All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.0.U
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.0.U) tariff C-
1{c) given in the Schedule of Tariff,

All the existing consumers governed by this tarifT having sanctioned load 5 kW and above
shall be provided T.0.U metering arrangements,

C-2  SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV

1.

2]

/6'@4 é%

q, i h
~ V7

.

This taritf is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at one-point
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of more than 500 kW up to and
including 5 MW. :

The consumers may be allowed extension of load beyond SMW upto 7.5MW from the
MSCO's owned grid station subject to availability of foad in the grid and capacity in the
L1kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing
charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land proportionate to load.
However, only such consumers be allowed extension of load beyond SMW upto 7.5MW

\whose connection is at least three (3) years old. While allowing extension in load, the

>

5 \Q\ :

Y, o) ]
REPRA e 3

€ /
/ : Page 6 of 10

¥/



DISCQOs shall ensure that no additional line losses are incurred and additional loss, if any,
shall be borne by the respective consumers.

kY
|98 ]

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria laid down by
the Authority read with CSM,

4, All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on
the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of TartfF.

5. LExisting consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.0.U metering
arrangement and converted to C-2(b).

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kV AND ABOVE

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW
receiving supply at 66 kV and above.

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the
dedicated system under the Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective consumer
unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an independent grid
station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other
necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated distribution system for
recetving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to the Company for all such
Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and
apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of cost of service

connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM.

Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.U metering
arrangement and converted to C-3(b).

()

4. Al new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff.

D AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY

“Agricultural Supply” means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps and/or pumps installed
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land or forests,
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber,

Special Conditions of Supply
1. This tariff shall apply to:

Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation
Projects (SCARP):

D\ Bona fide forests, agricultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the irrigation of
| agricultural land.

2. If for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this

e

Page 7 of 10

48/s7



acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days
between the date of the old reading and the new reading.

The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the tube-
wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-1 for which separate metering
arrangements should be installed.

4, The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-1,
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-1, B-2 shall be respectively applicable.

L]

. This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under
SCARP related installation.

2. Consumecrs having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.c. D-I(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff,

All new consumers having sanctioned foad 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.0O.U) tariff
D-1(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff.

(U8

4. All the cxisting consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.0.U metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-1(a) till that time.

D-2

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Agriculture Supply excluding SCARP
reiated installations.

2. Consumecrs having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.c. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff.

All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU
mctering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis cf Time-of- Use (T.0.U) tariff
D- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff.

L

4. All the cxisting consumers having sanctioned load 3 kW and above shall be provided
1.0.U inctering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time.

¥ -1 TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL/CCMMERCIAL SUPPLY

Temporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, exhibitions,
political gathering, marriages and other civil or military functions. This also includes
supply to touring cinemas and persons engaged in construction of house/buildings/plazas
ol single phase loads. A temporary electiic power supply connection for the construction
shall be provided by Distribution company initially for a period of six months which is
further extendabie on threc month basis up to completion of the specific job/project for
which the temporary connection was obtained. However, there is no minimum time
period for provision of temporary connection. The temporary connection for illumination,
lighting, weddings, festivals, functions, exhibitions, political gatherings or national and
religious ceremonics, civil or military functions cte., testing of industrial equipment or
any other emergent requirement of temporary nature, can be provided for specific time
period not exceeding two weeks. The sanctioning officer shall ensure that the temporary
connection will be utilized for temporary purpose only,

s

o O
[\,\ﬁvt”“ 4
Page & of 11}

Y9/57




2. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges.and other miscellaneous
. charges for the period of temporary supply.

E-2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

“Temporary Industrial Supply” means the supply given to an Industry for the bonafide
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of “Industrial Supply”, during the
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY

1. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shall not be given by the Company without first
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous
charges for the period of temporary supply.

2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues.

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

“Seasonal Industry” for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry which
works only for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising during a
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination
with one or more seasconal industries, against one connection, in a manner that the former
works in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout

the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the purpose of the application of
this Tariff.

Definitions
“Year” means any period comprising twelve consecutive months,

1. All “Definitions” and “Special Conditions of Supply” as laid down under the
corresponding Industrial Tariffs shalf also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be
relevant.

Special Counditions of Supply
1. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry.

2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125%
of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum period of six
consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. The condition for recovery of
Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the
scasonal industrics, which are connected to the Company’s Supply System for the first
time during the course of a season.

3. The consumers falling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to change
over to the corresponding industrial Suppty Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all
the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be prescribed as an integral
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of obtaining a new
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in
force for at least one year.

4. All scasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company’s Supply System at the end of
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting conuection, for which the

supply is given. In case, however, a consumer requires runuting the non-seasonal part of

his load (e.g., lights, fans, tube-wells, ete.) throughout the year, he shall have to bring out

N,

. Page 9 of 10
. o
R _}j‘)ér’/

-



i et e e e e s

scparate circuits for such load so as to enable installation of separate meters for each type
of load and charging the same at the relevant Tariff.

5. Where a “Seasonal Supply” consumer does not come forward to have his scasonal
industry re-connected with the Company’s Supply System in any ensuing season, the
service line and cquipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall
be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-connection.
However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary
to be given to the consumer before removal of service line and equipment from his
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or
otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer
for any season during which he does not come forward to have his seasonal industry re-
connecied with the Company’s Supply System.

G PUBLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY

“Public Lighting Supply” means the supply for the purpose of illuminating public lamps.
The supply under this tariff shall also be applicable for lamps used in public playgrounds
and public parks.

Definitions
“Month” means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days.

Special Conditions of Supply

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting installed on
roads or premises used by General Public.

I RESYDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIES

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities.

Definitions

“Onc Point Supply” for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one
point to Industrial Supplv Consumers for gencral and domestic consumption in the
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts and
above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residentiai
colonies.
“General and Domestic Consumption”™, for the purpose of this Tariff, means
consumption for lamps, fans, domestic applications, including heated, cookers,
radiztors, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells.
“Residential Colony™ attached to the Industrial Supply Censumer, means a group of
houses annexed with the factory premises construcied solely for residential purposz
ol the bonafide einployees of the factory, the establisiment or the factory owners or
partners, ete.

Special Condilions of Supply
The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to persons who mecet a part of their
equirements from a separate source of supply at their premises.

TARCTION
Supoly under this tariff means supply of power in bulk to Railways for Raibvay
Traction only.

\C";\- ER &-’{ L (‘t
. { X It
A7 po
;‘,,‘\‘
foiis ; },’ '\
o} MEPRA
5 t aﬁ"ﬁ ‘”‘{,‘i 1l p
B‘ET‘F‘ 1 .,%’,r Poye 100ef 1
; ; Peage Hhof T
%\ 5 & ;'g{/



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

N
Pl
%E“ ng Islamic Republic of Pakistan

e R NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026
REGISTRAR Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/TRF-100/Notifications/ g 82—} - 2.61 May 02, 2024

The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP)
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi,

Islamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997); enclosed please
find herewith following Decisions of the Authority as per following detail for immediate
publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan:

S. Decision Issuance
No. No. and Date

1 | Determination of the Authority dated 14™ March, 2024 in the matter of Petition | 2442-2446
fited by Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO) for Determination of | 14.03.2024
Supply of Power Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28
Determination of the Authority dated 14™ March, 2024 in the matter of Petition | 2436-2440
filed by Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCQO) for Determination of | 14.03.2024
| Distribution Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28
3. | Determination of the Authority dated 14" March, 2024 in the matter of Petition | 2448-2452
filed by Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO) for Determination | 14.03.2024
of Supply of Power Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28
4. | Determination of the Authority dated 14% March, 2024 in the matter of Petition | 2454-2458
filed by Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO) for Determination | 14.03.2024
of Distribution Tariff under MY T Regime for the I'Y 2023-24 to FY 2027-28
5. | Determination of the Authority dated 14™ March, 2024 in the matter of Petition'| 2460-2464
filed by Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (LESCO) for Determination | 14.03.2024
of Supply of Power Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28
6. | Determination of the Authority dated 14" March, 2024 in the matter of Petition | 2466-2470
filed by Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited (IESCOj) for Determination | 14.03.2024
of Distribution Tariff under MYT Regime for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28

o]

2. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notifications to this Office after its

publication. %
Encl: 06 Notifications 7

(Engr. Mazmbal Ranjha)

CC: _
1. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited,
73 Bast, AK Fazl-e-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Area, Islamabad

2. Syed Mateen Ahmed, Section Officer (T&S), Ministry of Energy — Power Division,
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad



s




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56

